2 April 2025

File Ref: IRC-8064

Téna koe SYAIEY)

Thank you for your email dated 5 March 2025 to Te Kaunihera o Poneke | Wellington City
Council (the Council) requesting the following information:

e all correspondence between elected members, council staff and/or Wellington Water
about the FieldForce report between November 2023 and today?

Your request has been considered under the Local Government Official Information and
Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA). As per my decision letter on 2 April 2025, your request was
granted in part, with some information redacted.

Please see documents listed for all correspondence between elected members, Council staff
and/or Wellington Water regarding the FieldForce report between November 2023 and 5
March 2025.

Please note that some information has already been released and is publicly available on the
Wellington Water website - OIA-IRO-547-Official-Information-Request-regarding-the-review-
into-the-WCC-Wellington-Water-contractor-relationship.pdf As this is publicly available we
consider this out of scope.

Below are the documents that fall in scope of your request and my decision to release the
documents:


https://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/assets/Reports-and-Publications/OIA-IRO-547-Official-Information-Request-regarding-the-review-into-the-WCC-Wellington-Water-contractor-relationship.pdf
https://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/assets/Reports-and-Publications/OIA-IRO-547-Official-Information-Request-regarding-the-review-into-the-WCC-Wellington-Water-contractor-relationship.pdf

Item | Document Name Decision
1 WWL response to Field Force Executive Release with some information
' Summary - 30 November 2023 redacted as out of scope

2. Agenda for Friday - 30 November 2023 Release in full

3. For discussion today - 1 December 2023 Release with redaction under
s7(2)(g)

4. Clarification - 3 December 2023 Release with redactions as out
of scope

5. starter for 10 - key options - 4 December 2023 Release in full

6. WCC Review - 7 December 2023 Release with redactions under
s7(2)(a)

7 Say No - 13 December 2023 Release with redactions as out
of scope
Release with redactions

8. Contract Review Summary - 20 December 2023 | under s7(2)(b)(ii) s7(2)(f)(ii)

. Release in full
9. Contract Review Summary - 15 January 2024
10. Tonia WWL Review email response - 17 January Release in full
2024

Release with redaction under

11. Water stuff — 17 January 2024 . ..

Y s7(2)(A)(i) s7(2)()(ii)
12. Contract Review Summary - 18 January 2024 Release in full
13 Update - Wellington Mayor responds - Cr Chung | Release with redactions as out

- 21 January 2024

of scope
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Item | Document Name Decision
14 Update - Wellington Mayor responds Cr Calvert - | Release with redactions as out
' 21 January 2024 of scope
Release with redaction under
15. Review R -27 2024 ..
5 eview Response January 20 s7(2)(f)(ii)
16 Text messages between Cr McNulty & Chris Release with redaction under
' Mathews - 29 January 2024 s7(2)(b)(ii)
Release with redactions under
17. Release of report - 30 January 2024 s7(2)(f)(ii)
Release with redactions under
) s7(2)(a) &
18. Foll th M B -301J 2024
8 ollow up wi ayor Barry - 30 January 20 s7(2)(b)(ii) s7(2)(F)(ii)
19 FIELD FORCE REVIEW - ANOTHER CHANGE OF Release in full
' PLAN - 30 January 2024
20. Release of independent report - 1 February 2024 Release .\.Nlth redaction under
s7(2)(f)(ii)
Release with redaction under
21. FF4 PR-1F 2024 ..
report ebruary 20 s7(2)(f)(ii)
Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational .
22. Review - 2 February 2024 Release in ful
WWL Response to the FF review - 2 February Release in full
23.
2024
Release
WWL Statement of Expectations - 2 February Some information has been
24, N
2024 redacted under s7(2)(f)(ii)
75 WWL additional leak funding report - 11 March Release with redactions as out

2024

of scope
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Item | Document Name Decision
2 Water services plan update - Memo # - 21 May Release with redactions as out
' 2024 of scope
. Release with redactions under
27. Letter to Nick Leggett from WCC - 5 August 2024 s7(2)(a) & 7(2)()(i)
)8 Wellington Water Committee Workshop - 9 Release with redactions as out
' February of scope
29. Feedback on WWL reports — 4 March 2025 Release with redactions as out
of scope
30. WW.L Timeline — 5 March 2025 Release .\.Nlth redactions under
s7(2)(f)(ii)
31. Info Request - Leaks - 23 November 2023 Release with some information
released as out of scope
Withheld in full und ti
32. Information Request - leaks - 27 November 2023 ithheld in full under section
s7(2)(g)
33 WWL response to Field Force Executive Withheld in full under section

Summary - 30 November 2023

Reason for redactions:

Some information has been redacted for the below reasons:

s7(2)(g)

s7(2)(a) — protect the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased natural

persons.

s7(2)(b)(ii) - would be likely unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the
person who supplied or who is the subject of the information.

s7(2)(f)(i) — maintain the effective conduct o public affairs though the free and frank
expression of opinions by or between or to members or officers or employees of any

local authority in the course of their duty.

s7(2)(f)(ii) — maintain the effective conduct of public affairs through the protection
of such members, officers, employees, and persons from improper pressure or

harassment.
s7(2)(g) — maintain legal professional privilege.
Out of scope of what was requested.

As per section 7(1) of the LGOIMA, | do not consider that in the circumstances of this
response, the withholding of this information is outweighed by the other considerations
which render it desirable to in the public interest to make the information available.

Wellington City Council | 4 of5




Please note, we may proactively release our response to your request with your personal
information removed.

You have the right, by way of complaint under section 28(1) of the LGOIMA, to request an
investigation and review of the Council’s decision by the Ombudsman. Information about
how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800
802 602.

If you require further information, please contact official.information@wcc.govt.nz.

Naku noa, na

Asha Harry
Official Information & Privacy
Wellington City Council

Wellington City Council | 5o0f5
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Item 1

s Outlook

RE: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Thu 30/11/2023 7:58 AM
To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

SRS Out of scope

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 30 November 2023 3:45 am

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

Il try and catch her to get her thoughts (@JURe]iSTele] ]S

Out of scope we had a chat about WWL on the
walk to LGWM board meeting yesterday so she’s under no illusions anymore especially after reading the Karori
debacle

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 4:08:22 PM

To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wecc.govt.nz>

Subject: Fwd: WW.L response to Field Force Executive Summary

Hi Siobhan.

Do you think it's possible for you/BM to agree when this report can be published prior to Friday?
It will be a discussion topic so I've just included it.

Chris

Get Outlook for i0OS

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 3:23 PM

To: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Cc: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;
Kevin Locke <Kevin.Locke@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Tim Harty <Tim.Harty@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Subject: RE: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

HI Mark,

| was thinking,



Intro’s and Context (including resolution request)

Field Force — overview

WW.L Provide feedback on the review (deep dive on topics as required)
Report publishing.

Given the audience we weren’t planning on getting into too much detail, however the full FF team will be there if
this is required.

Happy to discuss,
Cheers

Chris

From: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 29 November 2023 12:00 pm

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;
Kevin Locke <Kevin.Locke @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Tim Harty <Tim.Harty@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Subject: RE: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

Thanks Chris.
Do you have a proposed agenda for the meeting?

The proposed changes in commercial model and terms of the Alliance are significant.

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 4:57 pm

To: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Cc: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;
Kevin Locke <Kevin.Locke@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Subject: RE: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

HI Mark,

Yes, I've shared your feedback with Field Force.

Attached is my draft feedback. Our misalignment appears to be our only alignment...
Yes, Barbara and Siobhan will attend this meeting.

Siobhan will reach out to Tonia and provide some more internal context.

Cheers

Chris



From: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 11:38 am

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>;
Kevin Locke <Kevin.Locke@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Subject: FW: WW.L response to Field Force Executive Summary

Chris

In response to your email this morning asking for specific areas/discussion topics we’d like the consultants to
address in the meeting.

Did you pass on our previous concerns as below we had raised about inaccuracies to FieldForce?

I've also attached our response you asked for. It would be good to see your response in the column by ours.
This would be a good starting point.

Tonia is unable to make it. Will Siobhan and Barbara be attending.

Cheers

Mark

From: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 11 October 2023 4:48 pm

To: Siobhan Procter <siobhan.procter@wecc.govt.nz>

Cc: Tim Harty <Tim.Harty@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Kevin Locke <Kevin.Locke @wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie
Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Tonia Haskell
<Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Subject: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

Siobhan

As discussed we have put together a summary of the efficiencies recommended in the draft summary FF report
that could be addressed now, and how WWL intends to respond.

We understand that Councillor Calvert has asked to see the draft FieldForce4 report. We continue to recommend
that the report is split into the areas covered by the agreed Terms of Reference (to find efficiencies and cost
savings) and the additional scope that WCC requested of the reviewer (contract review).

If the draft report is shared with your councillors, we ask that the attached documents also be shared.

As per the Council recommendation, the TOR sets out that WWC and WWL CEs are to approve the TOR, final
reports and recommendation. It also sets out that the full report would be commercially sensitive and not for
release.

Nga mihi

Mark



From: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 19 September 2023 5:16 pm

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Tim Harty <Tim.Harty@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: WWL response to Field Force Executive Summary

Kia ora Chris
As per my message today here are my draft thoughts to talk about tomorrow.

We need to work together to conclude this review so that we can report to our Board and to the WCC. We suggest
that we conclude this process by simply agreeing on the actions that can be implemented to improve
performance in the short term and report these to Council. Any further work on the operating model as
recommended in the review is not possible at this time. The review’s primary purpose was to review the efficiency
of the COG. The review concluded “Overall the delivery of the alliance is quite robust and has the potential for
further improvements in efficiency, cost management and reporting” (see page 40).

There were some useful insights and recommendations. These include:

1. The need to make improvements to the KRA/KPI framework — WWL can share the current KRAs
and KPIs measured and reported by COG.

2. Clearly define and agree reporting requirements with WCC over and above existing, noting
current core system and data limitations, and time resources required to create new reporting,
and the need for consistency with other council owners. For example, WWL can share available
crew efficiency data and measures.

3. Continue to invest in asset data register work which is improving asset data completeness and
quality (this has been enabled through extra funding from WCC)

4. Work currently underway to improve the data and system support of, and system use for, work
scheduling should continue.

Overall, however, the review lacked independence, balance and recognition of the hard work the front line teams
are delivering in a challenging environment.

We cannot accept the report in its entirety, as many of the findings and recommendations are outside the scope
of the review’s terms of reference. Our shared understanding with you, expressed through the mutually agreed
Terms of Reference, was that the review’s primary objective was to improve efficiency of the Customer Operations
Group and identify cost savings. A large percentage of the review did not address those objectives and was
instead focused on the Wellington Water operating model, contract management, asset management and on
aspects of work not related to the COG and Alliance.

It may be possible that in a future scenario where water reform doesn’t feature, the WWL shareholders take a
look at the model — but that would have to be done at a regional level, with acceptance by all shareholders and a
change in the company constitution.

Many of the recommendations about the operating model were not backed by evidence, analysis and comparison
against alternative operating models. They also did not adequately take into account that water reform is likely to
occur in the next year.

In addition, the reviewer have made statements about parts of the business without talking to the subject matter
experts in those business units.



The reviewers’ core capability is around operations so, in our opinion, they are not qualified to give opinions on
the operating model. This is demonstrated by the fact that the review has not reflected the operating context and
associated constraints. It lacks understanding of local government processes, the NZ market, the age of the assets
and the consequential reactive operating mode this drives.

Many of the findings of the review repeat what we already knew about constraints and problems. For instance,
we’re well aware that the customer interface set-up creates inefficiencies and duplication of effort. But the only
suggested improvements involve major organisational restructures that have already been explored and rejected
for political and practical reasons.

There are also errors in the report, and there is no analysis of what is driving cost and performance trends.
Examples of errors in the report:
e Field Force show a fundamental lack of understanding of the fully integrated Alliance model
e The review showed a lack of understanding of Council planning processes for funding works programme —
the COG can and does develop annual works programmes but cannot have these approved before the
Annual Plan is approved by Council.
e The review shows an inaccurate understanding of the investment planning process. WWL provides advice
as to the associated risks and impacts of funding decisions — this is not a solely financially focused process.
e The review has conflated WWL Management and Advisory fees with Alliance Management costs, the latter
which is made up of WWL staff costs and COG overheads.
e Commentary on relocation of the first point of customer contact to WWL shows lack of Field Force
understanding of the system constraints and also acknowledgement of the other client councils.

Additional commentary on the areas covered in the Executive Summary is set out in Attachment A.
| have to say that | feel disappointed that we have used funding allocated from the leakage funding to seek an
opinion on the WWL model. We have always supported looking for efficiencies and were looking forward to using

Field Force’s expertise in this area.

| propose that we park all the part of the report that relate to the model, and produce our own summary that
meets the request from council and the terms of reference. Water reform will overtake the rest...

I'll call you tomorrow to talk about this.
Cheers

Mark



Item2
[5 Outlook

RE: Agenda for Friay

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Thu 30/11/2023 8:58 AM
To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Looks good.

Chris

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, 30 November 2023 8:41 am

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Agenda for Friay

Anything to add?

Meeting purpose: Provide WWL with an opportunity to raise their concerns with the FieldForce Review
directly with the reviewers so the report can be finalised next week

e Introductions - All

e Background — Siobhan

e Review Summary — Murray and lan
e WW.L Concerns — Mark

e Discussion — All

e Next Steps

Nga mihi

Siobhan Procter
Tatai Heke Waihanga |Chief Infrastructure Officer | Infrastructure and Delivery | Wellington City Council
M 021 228 5429 E siobhan.procter@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

Absolutely Positively
Wellington City Council

Me Heke Ki Poneke






[5 Outlook

RE: For discussion today - 1 December 2023

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Fri 01/12/2023 12:28 PM
To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

0 1 attachment (1 MB)
WWC_WWL Project TOR.pdf;

Yes, and of the TOR & SoW
| can’t fathom how they are argue out of scope when you consider the signewd ToR...

We could argue that their requirements to provide ‘related commercial’ data i.e. sub contractor contracts was not
met...

Objectives:
The purpose of this review is to inquire into and report upon the following:

® Provide an independent review of WWL services with the objective of improving its efficiency,
identifying potential cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting.

* Shared understanding of how the Customer Operations Group (COG) works and the underpinning
Alliance Agreement

e Shared understanding of how our financing model works including how funding is applied to
opex/capex/ managesnent fee, and the shared ownership between six council shareholders

e Shared understanding of the operating context and associated constraints

This review will aim to minimise impact on management and frontline staff and morale.

Note: The current environment with regard to water reform, shortage of people and funding may impact
on WWL's ability to implement any recommended changes.

Scope:

e  Review the COG and Alliance Agreement that underpins it, and the service delivery model and the
Alliance governance that sits over the top

Review of contract performance management

Review the commercial model and billing arrangements

Review improvements already identified, inflight or programmed

Recommend further potential areas for improvement, taking into consideration the operating context,
unique features of Wellingtan City Council and Wellington Water and reform timeframe

® Any possible changes or improvements identified will be owned and implemented by WWL

Item 3



Inputs:
The scope of the review includes reviewing the following documents and sources of information:

o WWL-Fulton Hogan Alliance Agreement, contract terms, SLA, KPIs and related commercial data
COG organisational structure and functions
COG Performance Report
3 year historial operations and financial data
Customer Service Request and Network performance data
Customer Service Blueprint / workflow
Adopted LTP
e Situational overview documents available:
o Investment advice provided to council and approved budgets,
o Service delivery strategy,
o Mayoral taskforce report,
o Water Industry Commission for Scotland information,
o 2021 Review of Maximo
e SLA between WWL and WCC
s Current reporting from WWL to WCC
e Sample data from completed jobs, including financials

e & @& @

Outputs:

o Adetailed commercially sensitive report that includes current state and operating context and
identifies opportunities for improved service efficiency and potential savings.
s Asummary document that can be shared with councillors (and other parties as appropriate)

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter

@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 1 December 2023 11:25 am

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: For discussion today

Can you please bring some print outs of this to the meeting?

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Friday, December 1, 2023 11:18 AM

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: For discussion today

Fyi also.

| am in meetings pretty much all day so won’t have a great deal of time to review this.
Nga mihi,

Barbara

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.



From: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: 01 December 2023 11:16

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: For discussion today

Hi Barbara — further to our discussion this morning, Mark’s email below sets it out the Wellington Water really
well.

The team are ready to talk to FieldForce today about the things we think are inaccurate etc in the report, we are
still keen to work on an artefact we can agree on, but we do need to address the issue of scope....

Nga mihi
Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04912 4400 mM™ob 027 496 1970
Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz

From: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: Friday, 1 December 2023 10:51 am

To: Siobhan Procter <siobhan.procter@wecc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Tim Harty <Tim.Harty@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Tonia
Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Subject: For discussion today

Siobhan

You asked for the issues we’d like to discuss today. Here is a summary along with the more detailed responses we
have previously given.



Overall position - we do not agree with many of the report recommendations.

Scope
e We entered into this review in good faith given it is a condition of the additional funding from WCC, with
the intention and hope that efficiencies of our frontline operations would be identified and implemented,
if practical and affordable. This has not happened.
e Fundamentally the scope of the review was not confined with the terms of reference. It has drifted wider
than expected and it has made recommendations that are out of scope. Additionally, there are still some
factual inaccuracies in the report that need correcting.

e FF were engaged and instructed before the TOR was developed and signed off and this resulted in the
scope of review being broader that the scope agreed in the Terms of Reference, resulting in this out of
scope work. For example:

e FF work focused on comparing the Alliance model to a more traditional fully contracted out service model
—that review is not in scope

e FF didn’t seek to understand the rationale for WW.L selecting an alliance model for this work, nor the
difference between the Alliance model and their reference model & the pros and cons of each

e There has been no commercial analysis or broader operational of the impact of implementing their
recommendations, therefore it is unclear if it is even feasible.

e The recommendations would fundamentally alter the working model of water services provision in the
region.

Operating context

e The review recommendations did not take into account the NZ & Wellington operating context i.e. an old
network resulting in WW having to operate in a largely reactive an inefficient manner.

e The review recommendations also did not take into account the other planning and reporting activities that
WW.L undertakes to contribute into WCC’s council processes.

¢ The review gave little insight and suggested improvements to efficiencies, it assumed that if KPIs/schedule
of rates are implemented then it would be lower cost and be more efficient i.e. the previous Citycare
model.

We not agree with the summary report recommendations:

= Revise contract documents - MSA & Alliance agreement —we cannot do this without all Councils
Shareholders’ support (which is supported by legal advice)

= Improvement to Contract Management Capability - we are happy to work with WCC to improve reporting

= Asset management — this was out of scope and FF didn’t talk to the key staff in this area before making the
recommendations

= Redefine AWP processes — this is set by the AP & LTP process, outside our control, also out of scope, cannot
do this without all Councils support. This is now supported by legal advice

= Review end to end works delivery — this is part of new water model, currently out of scope

= Review existing systems, applications & data — data capture will continue to do so within available
resources and funding. Job planning, scheduling, dispatch and CRM — improvements to this system have
been part of our LTP funding requests for all councils, so will need to be deferred until funding is available
through LTPs or a new model. Note all councils will need to agree.

= Implement improvements with the Alliance — the recommendations do not agree with standard estimates,
changes to commercial model, & operations (planning, dispatch etc) and do not seem to be supported by
an understanding of how an alliance works and serves the operating context that WW works within. This
is now supported by legal advice

Ideally we would agree a summary report that would include key messages
e Review completed & key findings — operating in a reactive & inefficient way due to old assets etc etc
e Found some improvements which we are now implementing — provide these in detail



e But exclude recommendations that could be used for a new model, although WCC is obviously welcome to
incorporate these when considering a new model in due course!

Cheers

Mark



Item 4
ﬂ_q Outlook

Re: Clarification

From Councillor Tim Brown <Tim.Brown@wcc.govt.nz>

Date Sun 03/12/2023 8:58 PM

To  Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc  Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wcc.govt.nz>

Barbara

Thanks for your note. This is looming as a major major issue

A bit more thana speed bump on our way to corporatisation, user charges, etc etc
See you at 3pm

Tim

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Sunday, December 3, 2023 2:58 PM

To: Councillor Tim Brown <Tim.Brown@wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wecc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Clarification

Hello Tim

On Friday | attended a meeting between Fieldforce, the independent consultants we contracted to undertake the WWL operational optimisation review, WWL
senior management, and Siobhan and Chris. This is a meeting | have requested for some time. Finalising the review has been considerably delayed because WWL
senior management do not accept many of its findings and | have been seeking a way to resolve that without creating unnecessary tensions and work at a time
we are all so busy in the lead up to Christmas. | wanted to hear WWL ask their questions of Fieldforce and explain what they perceive to be inaccurate before
concluding the process. As a result of the discussion | am confident that the Fieldforce review is robust, does not contain factual inaccuracies and that there will
be very few changes to the final review report.

I would like to speak wih you and Tory asap about what | learned in this discussion, next steps and how we manage this before the Council agrees to provide
WW.L with any further funding. | have my weekly meeting with the Mayor tomorrow at 3pm — any chance you could join that for a time?

Nga mihi,
Barbara

Barbara McKerrow
Chief Executive Officer | | Wellington City Council
M 027 803 0141 E barbara.mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.
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Item 5

[5 Outlook

RE: starter for 10 - key options.

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Mon 04/12/2023 8:23 PM

To  Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Rebecca Adams <Rebecca.Adams@wcc.govt.nz>; Meredith
Keys <Meredith.Keys@wcc.govt.nz>

e Dealing with WCC signing the MSA without KPI’s — | don’t think this is an issue — we are where we are — |
only mention this as we need to be ready with a response.

e Officer advice — do we remain neutral and rely on the independent review ? Advice on what? On the
recommendations/findings, point is the reviews findings are independent, not ours, we should hold that
line.

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, 4 December 2023 8:17 pm

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Rebecca Adams <Rebecca.Adams@wecc.govt.nz>; Meredith
Keys <Meredith.Keys@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: starter for 10 - key options.

Adjustments below

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 1:34 PM

To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wecc.govt.nz>; Rebecca Adams <Rebecca.Adams@wcc.govt.nz>; Meredith
Keys <Meredith.Keys@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: starter for 10 - key options.

Monday — Tim/Field Force meet overview key findings — booked

Monday — BM to brief mayor and agree approach - done

Mond CieldF I heirfinal (s} —d

Monday — Field force finalise their council briefing presentation

Tuesday- Barbara advises Tonia of the WWL Review briefing. TBD

Tuesday — workshop — present findings and issue summary report to councillors - PX
Tuesday—issue-pressrelease—being-worked-ennow

This week — Tim provides Campbell B / Nick L a heads-up and requests the report/recommendations are discussed
at the WC-TBD

This week — BM contacts/advises other CE’s of the report and intent to discuss at the WC - TBD

This week — Andrea advises other CFO - TBD

This week — SP advises other CCRs - TBD

Thursday — Additional Funding requests paper (52 million) published for the 14 Dec Council meeting— does not
reference the WWL review




Considerations

e Beth is working through the legal advice, need to determine when we respond and to what audience.

e Dealing with WCC signing the MSA without KPI's — | don’t think this is an issue — we are where we are

e Linkage to ‘new model’ post reform ? or keep it clean with the review, it will come out in the WC discussion
Only link to reform at this stage is the need to act now as there is no new entity on the horizon

¢ Impact on the ‘regional model’ being discussed by Wendy/Dougal — not related

e Do we share WWL responses on recs? What is their forum to respond? - to be deteremined

e Officer advice — do we remain neutral and rely on the independent review ? Advice on what?

we could note WWL inability to respond to key questions for the $2.5m additional funds request. This will
be in the Council paper - note Kevin indicated they could use $2 million not $2.5



Item 6.

[5 Outlook

FW: WCC Review

From Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Thu 07/12/2023 12:25 PM
To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Nga mihi,
Barbara
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

From: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: 07 December 2023 12:04

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Vanessa MacFarlane <Vanessa.MacFarlane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Melody McCabe
<Melody.McCabe@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Alina Siegfried <Alina.Siegfried@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Richard
MaclLean <Richard.MacLean@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: WCC Review

FYI —internal message

Nga mihi
Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045
Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz




From: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Sent: Thursday, December 7, 2023 12:02 PM
To: * All Staff <AllStaff@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Cc: Nick Leggett S{AIEN

Subject: WCC Review

Kia ora koutou,

We learnt this morning that part of a presentation earlier this week at Wellington City Council, involving
Wellington Water, has been leaked to the media.

The presentation discussed a report WCC commissioned by a company called Fieldforce 4. The report
itself is in draft and has not been shared in the media, however, to avoid speculation,
| would like to clarify.

Earlier this year, we received around $2m in extra funding from Wellington City Council to invest into
fixing more leaks. This additional funding was conditional on "...[WW.L] agreeing to a part of the funding
being used to undertake a review of its services with the objective of improving its efficiency, identifying
potential cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting.”

The report has not been finalised, we are still having conversations with officers, and we let you know
more as we progress.

| just want to reiterate as we go into summer and a busy time of the year, that no matter what goes on
in the media — | know we work really hard on looking after our customers and the
water, and | am proud of the work we and our WWL whanau do on behalf of the region.

Nga mihi
Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045
Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt



www.wellingtonwater.co.nz




Item 7

[5 Outlook

RE: Say No

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Wed 13/12/2023 2:33 PM
To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Yes, that’s what | thought. He can deliver his views in deliberations anyway.

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Wednesday, 13 December 2023 2:32 pm

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Say No

I've left a message — he needs to be talked down from this

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 2:28 PM

To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Gen Drake <Gen.Drake@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Say No

| asked him to call me 10 mins ago, but best you talk with him.

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 13 December 2023 2:27 pm

To: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Gen Drake <Gen.Drake@wecc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Say No

I'll give him a call

From: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 2:13 PM

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Gen Drake <Gen.Drake@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Say No

| don’t have a problem with this - it is really a matter for Tim. Chris if you are ok do you want to go back to Tim?

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Councillor Tim Brown <Tim.Brown@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 1:53:20 PM

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Gen Drake <Gen.Drake@wecc.govt.nz>
Subject: Say No




Folks

Are you OK with my sending this note to the other councillors?
Sorry about the formatting

Tim

Colleagues
| would like your support in rejecting the application for a further $2m of FY24 opex funding for WWL.

As we contemplate a potential 14% rates increase for next year we are all acutely aware of the critical
need to deliver value for money, and that cherished projects will be cut or postponed.

"Fixing the pipes” is a cherished goal, but it is one where we must be confident that spend is matched
by benefit, especially as the spend is huge.

On the basis of the Field Force performance review of WWL, we are miles away from having that
confidence.

We need to fix the terms of WCC's agreement with WWL before providing further funding for reactive
maintenance.

Changes to the WCC-WW.L will progress early in 2024 and it may be reasonable to reassess additional
funding once that has happened.

"Fixing the contract” and providing more funds to “fix the pipes” are compatible, but should happen in
that order.

Tim

1. The FieldForce review

As you know, back in May we granted WWL an additional $2.2m to fix leaks and $0.1m for a review
of the effectiveness of the WWL operating costs incurred on behalf of WCC.

Key findings of the draft FF report are:

¢ Investment is required in asset knowledge so as to provide a transparent and accountable investment plan
as the basis of improved asset management.

e Poor investment planning and insufficient renewals investment means increasing reactive maintenance.

e Management of contractors is insufficiently rigorous and transparent. WWL views their role as a trusted
advisor while WCC view WW.L’s role as an accountable contracted service provider. Without contractually
clear accountability and performance measures, WCC has effectively given WWL an open cheque book
without the ability to manage the quality and efficiency of the services delivered, leaving all cost and
performance risk sitting with WCC.

e Contractor discipline, prioritisation, cost transparency are all lacking.

e Key operational metrics show poor and deteriorating performance

Target FY23 Actual




Response to urgent call outs 60 minutes 132 minutes

7. hours
Response to non-urgent call outs 36 hours

e Over a three year period to October 2023 the average cost of addressing a leak rose from $1,500 to $3,000
while the backlog of leaks rose from under 400 to about 1,600.

Significant change is required in WWL's planning, contractor management, transparency, and
accountability. This needs to happen before more, albeit necessary, funding is provided.

The following specific changes have been recommended to the Master Services Agreement
between WWL and WCC:

e A Joint Responsibility Matrix (JRM) is required to define roles, responsibilities, and accountability between
WWL and WCC.

Out of scope
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Item 8

[5 Outlook

FW: Contract Review Summary - 20 Dec 2023

From Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Wed 20/12/2023 2:04 PM

To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Nadine Walker S?(Z)(f)(ll)

0 2 attachments (477 KB)
WCC Executive Summary 231201 V2.0.pdf; WWL memo to WCC CE regarding FF4 Report FINAL 20 Dec 2023.pdf;

FYI

Nga mihi,
Barbara

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

From: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Sent: 20 December 2023 13:38

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Kia ora Barbara,

Thank you for sending through the final Executive Summary from FieldForce4.

We attach our response to the FieldForce4 report. We ask in good faith that this response accompanies the
report if and when you release it.

Due to the potential reputational risk to Wellington Water | will be sharing the FieldForce4 Executive Summary
and the attached response memo with the Board Chair and Water Committee Chair in confidence.

We would like to agree a release process. We know that Mayor Barry has spoken to Mayor Whanau about his
concerns that the shareholders should be able to see the review ahead of the public. This will need to happen as

soon as possible as our respective OlAs are due for release on 26 January.

Will you be sending through a final version of the full report?

| will arrange a catch up on the 15th of January to follow up. In the meantime, we will continue to advise you and
your team of any interest from the media.

Have a great Christmas and see you next year!

Nga mihi



Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 M™ob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045
Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2023 11:20 am

To: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: Contract Review Summary

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Hello Tonia

Here is the final Fieldforce operational review report as discussed. The detailed document behind it remains
unchanged. | will be in touch in the New Year when we are both back from leave (the week of 15 January) about
the process for sharing it with the Council and WW.L council shareholders. Obviously, at this time of year almost
everyone is on leave or about to go on leave.

Nga mihi,
Barbara

Barbara McKerrow
Chief Executive Officer | Tumu Whakarae| Wellington City Council
M 027 803 0141 |E barbara.mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | Facebook Twitter

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its
contents.

If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.



CONTRACT OPTIMISATION — OPPORTUNITY REPORT

The following executive summary contains the following sections:

. The objective of the review
. The approach taken

" Key findings

. Recommendations

. Next Steps

The Objective of the Review

Wellington City Council (WCC) engaged Fieldforce4 (FF4) to conduct a collaborative
contract review alongside Wellington Water (WWL). The review's primary focus was to
assess existing agreement, maintenance services and associated costs, including an
evaluation of the Alliance Contract between WWL and Fulton Hogan (FH). The objective
being to improve efficiency, identifying potential cost savings, and improving
transparency/reporting

The contract review for WCC and WWL encompassed both commercial and
operational aspects of their contractual relationship. The goal was to ensure that the
contract aligned with WCC's corporate objectives and delivered value for money. The
engagement of FF4 allowed for an independent assessment to identify improvements,
both in contractual and operational aspects, strengthening the relationship and
optimizing service delivery and cost-effectiveness.

The Approach

The review encompassed a series of activities to perform a high-level assessment of key
contractual and operational themes impacting the current relationship and service
delivery. These activities included:

= Approximately 21 interviews with staff from WCC, WWL, and FH, including senior
and middle management levels. Notably, front-line staff interviews were excluded,
as per initial mobilization instructions.

- Additional follow-up meetings to discuss and confirm issues and potential
improvement opportunities.

. Analysis of over 90 documents provided by WCC, WWL, and FH, which included
performance reports and costings.

It's important to clarify that this review should not be considered a forensic accounting
audit of contract costs or operations but rather an opportunity to identify key
improvement themes requiring further investigation to bridge the gap between current
operations and proposed recommendations. While the primary focus was on
maintenance services delivery, some areas technically outside the scope were
examined briefly due to their potential impact on the contract and service delivery.

-



Key Findings

The following key finding were identified:
Contract Management Framework

Both the Management Service Agreement (MSA) and the Alliance Agreement did not
adequately support WCC's overall objectives due to the lack of clearly defined
reporting requirements and performance measures. The "Trusted Advisor Delivery Model"
seemed to have replaced a commercially sound delivery contract/agreement with
explicit obligations by both parties. This issue extended to the Alliance Contract
between WWL and FH, undermining cost control and performance improvement efforts.

In addition, the Alliance Contract has also adopted the same approach.

Recognising the WWL and FH have fundamentally different business objectives
(irrespective of the Alliance agreement), the current ‘pass through’ (costs) approach
does not adequately support the appropriate behaviours to support ongoing
improvements in day-to-day operations irrespective of how motivated staff are.

This issue is supported by the proposed 71% increase in planned and reactive costs
between the FY2020/21 actual and the recommended FY2023/24, while delivery
throughput over the previous years has remained relatively the same. Itis recognised
that subcontractor costs have increased (by 28%) due the revised rates; and the
additional numbers to offset the lack of internal resources (WWL and FH), it doesn’t
totally account for the overall increase. This is systemic of a pass-through approach
being used rather than explicit performance measures and cost targets being applied
etc

It should also be noted that the current MSA does contain a provision for Performance
Measures which were to be implemented within the 18 months of the contract initiation.

Staff Contract Management Capability

Effective contract management was hampered by the absence of specific
requirements and a focus on operational issues. WCC and WW.L possessed the technical
capability but struggled due to a lack of clear reporting, performance measures, and
transparency regarding network risks and performance.

The main issue being the lack of clearly defined and agreed reporting and performance
measures, WCC appear to focus at an operational level instead of a contract
management level. This is largely due to the lack of transparency of a consolidated
AWP program view, the underlying network risks and actual performance achieved
combined with the ongoing requests for additional funding without having either the
opportunity or visibility of the broader picture.

-



Contract Specifications

The MSA lacked specific performance measures and cost allocation structures, placing
the majority of the delivery risk on WCC due to the "cost pass-through" approach.

A similar theme to the first two findings (1 and 2) is the absence of specific performance
measures and clearly defined cost allocation structures within the MSA and Alliance
contract. This deficiency significantly contributes to the current state of the relationship
between WCC and WLL, ultimately affecting the overall contract performance.
Consequently, it appears that, aside from reputational risk, WCC bears the majority of
the delivery risk due to the adopted 'cost pass-through' approach.

Alliance Contract Costs

A lack of a consolidated cost view hindered accurate assessment of funding
requirements and network risks. WWL and the Alliance provided comprehensive cost
information, but it was challenging to determine cost performance in a consolidated
manner.

The information gathered on the OPEX program showed the following:

" An increase of 71% in Planned and Reactive works costs between FY20/21 and the
recommended FY 23/24. The increase relates to approx. 91% and 64% for planned
work and reactive works respectively between the FY 20/21 and the
recommended FY23/24 budget ] i,

= The WWL Aliance Management Fee has increased by JlMEquating t
between the FY 20/21 and FY2022/23 actuals

. Monitoring and Investigations has incurred the highest % increase of approx. 181%
equating to $2.8M. This was the result of a structured program

. WWL have recommended an increase of $2.12M representing a 43% increase for
WWL Management and Advisory Services fee between FY2020/21 and the
recommended 23/24 budget

Note: While it is recognised that there have been increases in actual costs (mainly sub-
contractor rates), it wasn’t fully understood the rationale for the overall cost increase
when considering the delivery of Urgent Works have remained relatively stable. While
Non-urgent works backlog has been steadily increasing.

While it was recognised that the CAPEX function was out of scope of the review, an
assessment of the FY22/23 project financials at the summary leve identified the following:

. The total spend for FY22/23 equated to $72.1M

" Original Budget vs Total Actual Spend equated to an approx. overspend of $7.2M

" Total Unbudgeted CAPEX spend equated to approx. $27.0M of which $10.1M was
due to unbudgeted projects completed by the Alliance which impacted on the
ability to complete Opex work



Again, as recognised, the assessment was conducted at a summary level with no
interviews taking place at the functional department level. The focus was to understand
the level of variation, the stability of the CAPEX program and the development of the
program in relation to reactive works

Contractor Performance

The delivery alliance showed potential for improvements in efficiency, cost
management, and performance reporting. However, an Alliance KRA Framework is
underutilized, impacting scheduled work utilization and productivity monitoring,
measurement and management.

. It was apparent that there is a real desire to continually deliver a cost-effective
service within the Alliance Contract, however the current performance
measurement do not reflect or provide the transparency of the real performance
of the field crews

. The management of the sub-contractors is quite strong with the establishment of
scheduled labour and activity/task rates.

. However, as shown by the Response & Resolution times, provided by WWL, there
has been a marked degradation of performance over a 3 year period between
FY20/21 and FY2022/23 within Water Supply. While Wastewater (over the same
period), have shown an improvement, key performance targets are not being met.

= For the same period, the Alliance cost has experienced a ncrease, with a
recommended increase of 62% for the FY 2023/24 budget over the FY2020/21

Way of Working
Opportunities exist to align key business processes with the operational requirements

" The current interface/narrative between WCC and WWL is focused from a financial
perspective rather than a network risk and asset performance basis. The current
approach does not allow WCC the opportunity to make an informed decision from
an overall network risk perspective in determining additional funding requests and
variations

" While it is recognised that the Asset Management function was out of scope,
anecdotally, it appeared further improvements can be made in developing the
technical asset management capability within WWL. Further analysis is required to
establish how effective the co-ordinated development of the CAPEX program is
when considering the reactive work impacts

" The current customer request process is convoluted and results in request
duplications and repeated triage and prioritisation effort which impacts on
effective service delivery (right job, right crew, right time)

" It appeared that the Alliance team leaders are responsible for job prioritisation,
planning and scheduling. This may not necessarily align to the optimum works
delivery approach.



Technology

Data utilisation for contract/business performance was limited due to multiple systemes.
Opportunities potentially exist to further consolidate reporting requirements through the
centralised data warehouse and Tableau server.

" Although multiple systems are used to support the delivery of services against the
MSA and the Alliance Contract. It appears that WWL have a well-structured and
executed data and system architecture operating within the current restraints

= Included within the system architecture is a centralised data warehouse supported
by a Tableau server that provides access to operational data, supported by an
extensive reporting/dashboard capability

= As a result, there may be further opportunities to consolidate the management
and operating reporting requirements through the effective use of the data
warehouse and reporting capability of tableau

. Anecdotally, there appears to be a significant amount of manual effort required to
produce reports and key asset information to support asset management and
delivery.

= The current field mobility solution limits the ability to collect key asset data in the
field

= A scheduling tool is not currently being used, even though the functionality may
exist within the current suite of applications

= The FreshService Application used by WCC to record customer requests is not a
formal CRM application, while the customer experience is managed across
multiple systems requiring duplicated data entry

. It is recognised that WWL have been continually developing /improving system
capability e.g the asset register

Data

Although a significant amount of data is collected, a missed opportunity was identified
to gather accurate and timely frontline asset data, especially for reactive works.

. The lack of defined reporting and performance measures is also contributing to the
difficulty in defining the data requirements

= WW.L do have an excellent analytical capability to produce detailed dash boards
and management reporting, however, it didn’t appear that the current outcomes
are fully aligned to identify service delivery issues and improvements initiatives



Planning

Asset Management and the Annual Works Program development appeared
fragmented focusing on the funding rather than Service delivery and network risk
management.

= Anecdotally, it appears that the Asset Management function and the
development of the Annual Works Program is fragmented. A further review is
required as to the actual effectiveness of this function, as it wasn’t within the scope
of the review

. The current narrative between WCC and WW.L is focused on funding rather than
the assessment of the network risk. This doesn’t allow WCC to make an informed
decision based on the requirements from an overall investment and risk
perspective

= It wasn’t apparent whether the current clauses within the MSA covering the
development and presentation of the 3-year AWP and annual review/approval is
being followed

= An opportunity exists to revise the process and timeline for the annual
review/approval of the AWP to support the frontline delivery of the physical
program of work

Customer Experience

Current customer support systems and processes are deemed ineffective, relying on
multiple systems with limited functionality. This led to duplicated effort and poor
customer experiences.

= Currently, multiple systems are used in the management of the customer service
requests

= The current systems do not provide the appropriate level of functionality as
expected with typical CRM systems used in this space e.g. call grouping, duplicate
jobs etc

" As a result, the customer service processes are convoluted that require duplicate
effort in triaging and prioritisation of the service calls

J WCC have implemented an IVR system of call forwarding, however, WWL are
not permitted to log jobs and therefore the customer is required to contact
the WCC again

. As a component of the triage process, WWL are required to call the customer
for Urgent Works to either confirm or reassess the priority

) Duplicate jobs from WCC represent ~40% of the total number of jobs logged
and require substantial effort to review before issuing to the field

= The current process results in significant time elapsed before the job is allocated to
crews. This has a direct impact on the ability of the crews to respond to the DIA
response time and contributing to a poor customer experience



Improvement Opportunities

As a result of the contract review, several recommendations have been proposed to
address operational issues and enhance overall service delivery. These
recommendations include:

Revise Contract Documents:

Reframe the MSA contract to include specific details such as reporting requirements,
key performance measures, AWP delivery/risk, and budgets.

a. Key Performance Indicators — Develop a suite of KPI’s for both the MSA and the
Alliance

b. Performance Incentive — Performance incentive mechanism. To be agreed
between parties to reward attainment of the agree KRA’s and KPI’s.

Improve Contract Management Capability and Processes

Clarify roles, responsibilities, and reporting requirements to enhance service delivery,
commercial outcomes, contract performance, and issue resolution.

a. Re-establish the contract relationship through the development of a contract
charter

b. Revise/re-establish the monthly contract management performance meetings to
include the appropriate operational representatives as required

c. Revise/develop and agreed the contract reporting requirements

d. Redefine roles and responsibilities of key functional support functions

Conduct a review of the effectiveness of the Asset Management function and further
develop the technical capability as required

Ensure all inputs, including augmentation, customer-initiated, and reactive works, are
considered for the AWP and stabilize the physical delivery program.

a. Review the current processes, cost justifications and timing required to support the
development of the AWP

b. Consider the development of internal resources re reliability centered
maintenance analysis techniques etc

Note: It is recognised that a significant amount of effort and progress has been made
since the inception of the MSA. What was not evident, was how effective the technical
capability or how the principles of an effective asset management approach were
actually being applied.



Redefine AWP processes

Develop an unrestricted CAPEX and OPEX program, revise approval timelines, and
consider standard task estimates for measuring work crew utilisation and productivity.
Proposed actions to support the recommendation include:

a. The development of the unrestrained CAPEX and OPEX program. The aim is to shift
the narrative and focus from a financial perspective to a network risk assessment
and delivery focus

b. Revise the current approval timeline to ensure the operational areas have
adequate time to plan and resource the agree AWP

c. Revise the monthly AWP review process to include the appropriate technical
personnel to present the program status and forecast cost to completion estimates
etc

d. Consider the use of Standard Task Estimates (as currently in use with the sub-
contractors). The purpose is to establish a performance base line on which to
measure work crew scheduled utilisation and productivity

Review End to End Works Delivery

Explore options for relocating the first point of contact, consolidate planning/scheduling
and dispatch functions, and identify process gaps for potential delivery improvements.
Proposed actions to support the recommendation include:

a. Consider the relocation of the first point of contact (call centre function) from
WCC to WWL including the Call Centre setup and supporting processes — this will
eliminate double handling, reduce cost and support the field operations to meet
key required performance targets

b. Consolidate the planning/scheduling and dispatch functions — To assist in the
allocation, management and monitoring of the works preparation and delivery
functions

c. Review the current works delivery processes to identify potential gaps within the
existing business processes and further identify delivery improvements that may
exist

Review existing systems, applications and data architecture

The objective being to continue developing asset data capture procedures, investigate
system suitability for job planning and scheduling, and consider implementing a suitable
CRM system. Proposed actions to support the recommendation include:

a. Continue to develop the Asset Data capture procedures and supporting
applications (Asset Management, field mobility), recognising there has been a
significant focus in the area

b. Investigate the suitability of the existing systems to support job planning, scheduling
and dispatch functional requirements

c. Investigate and implement a suitable CRM system. This action will be dependent
on the Reform decision



Implement improvements with the Alliance

Develop Standard Task Estimates, revise Alliance KPIs, and review planning and
scheduling processes. Proposed actions to support the recommendation include:

a. The development of Standard Task Estimates — The purpose being to develop the

base line for the ongoing measurement and monitoring of the Alliance contract.

This initiative focusses specifically on scheduled utilisation and productivity, not only

job numbers as a key performance measure

Revise the Alliance KPI’s and align with the MSA where applicable

c. Conduct a detailed planning and scheduling process review with the potential to
implement a centralised Planning/Scheduling and Dispatch functions

o

Next Steps

Improvements Implementation

There are several considerations to be taken into account when considering the actual
implementation of the proposed recommendations. These being:

1) The Reform decision
2) The finalisation of the improvement initiative scope and implementation timeline
3) The available funding to support the improvement initiatives

Irespective of the Reform decision, it is recommended the WWL closely consider what
recommendation(s) best positions the business in order to meet the future requirements.

Irrespective of the Reform decision there are a number of improvement opportunities for
immediate consisderation

a) Review and establish clearly defined and measurable KRA’s/KPI’s across the MSA
and the Alliance contract (back-to-back). In addition, this also includes the
delivery of the CAPEX program

b) Review and define the overall reporting requirements. The objective being to
provide WCC and WWL with the appropriate clarity and transparency of the
actual performance from both a program delivery (OPEX and CAPEX) and
financial perspective.

Cc) Revise the Annual Works Program (OPEX and CAPEX) and shift the narrative from a
financial justification to a network risk and exposure perspective

d) Develop and implement standard task unit of rates for all reactive and planned
works



e) Review the current works delivery processes including centralising job planning and
scheduling. This also includes the prioritisation of all non-urgent (P2, P3, P4) works
and the alignment to the Annual Works Program

The Implementation Roadmap

An implementation roadmap consisting of four phases was presented at the August 31st
workshop:

1. Foundation Review - High-level independent review of the current contract to
identify potential improvement opportunities/issues. Completed

2. Solution Development - Clarify and validate the specific issues to be addressed
and identify the actual gaps between the status and the desired future state.

3. Program Development -Develop the scope of the improvement opportunity,
including the implementation timeline between the relevant parties

4, Implementation —Rollout of the improvement initiates within the agreed scope and
timeline

10



Appendix A

Water Supply
Performance Measure Target 2021/22 2021/22 Result 2022/23
Result (Restated using Result
(Reported) the updated
methodology)
3A | Median response time to <60 mins 66 mins 114 mins 132 mins
attend urgent call-outs
3B | Median response time to <4 hours 2 hours 17.4 hours 13.4 hours
resolve urgent call-outs
3C | Median response time to <36 hours | 67 hours 334 hours 654 hours
attend non-urgent call-outs
3D | Median response time to < 5 days 3 days 22 days 40 days
resolve non-urgent call-outs

Wastewater

Performance Measure Target 2021/22 2021/22 Result | 2022/23
Result (Restated using Result
(Reported) the updated
methodology)
3A | Median response time to <=60 mins | 162 mins 100 mins 85 mins
attend a sewage overflow
resulting from a blockage or
other fault in the sewerage

system
3B | Median response time to <=6 hours | 21 hours 17.7 7.9
resolve a sewage overflow Hours hours

resulting from a blockage or
other fault in the sewerage
system

Proposed disclosure:
Correction of misstatement of attendance and resolution times

We have made improvements to the methodology used to measure the attendance and resolution times
for water supply and wastewater. These changes relate to excluding records that were previously
included, the most significant of which was the inclusion of duplicate records (where multiple people
reported the same incident).

Due to the treatment of this data, duplicate records are closed before the job is complete, impacting the
results. We have also removed additional jobs that were not strictly in line with the performance

measure guidelines.

The times for the 2021/22 Financial Year have been restated and can be identified with a T in the DIA
performance measure tables.
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TO

CcC

FROM

DATE

Barbara McKerrow, Chief Executive, Wellington City Council

Campbell Barry, Chair of Wellington Water Committee (in confidence)
Nick Leggett, Chair of Wellington Water Board (in confidence)

Tonia Haskell, Chief Executive, Wellington Water Limited

20 December 2023

Contract Optimisation review conducted by FieldForce4

Purpose

1.

2.
3.

The purpose of this paper is to set out the concerns Wellington Water (WWL) has with the
Contract Optimisation Review conducted by reviewer FieldForce4 at the request of
Wellington City Council (WCC), and to provide WWL'’s response to the executive summary
report (‘the report’) and the draft detailed report.

This document is intended to be read alongside the report to indicate WWL's position.

We would like to confirm our offer to come to speak to your council when the report is
produced so that they can hear and understand our position.

WWIL’s Position

4.

WW.L does not accept the report, and is unable to approve it or sign off on the report’s
recommendations.

Reasons for our Position

5.

In May 2023, WCC decided to invest an additional $2.3m into fixing more leaks in the WCC
drinking water network. This additional funding came with the condition to undertake a
review of WWL's frontline operations: “the increase in Opex funding committed to
Wellington Water Limited (WWL) is conditional on WWL agreeing to a part of the funding
being used to undertake a review of its services with the objective of improving its efficiency,
identifying potential cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting.”

WWL was grateful for the additional funding and agreed to the condition as it was the right
thing to do. At a time when the region is losing up to 45% of its drinking water to leaks,
WWL will always do what we can to secure more funding to find and fix as many leaks as
possible.



7. WCCand WWL jointly developed and agreed a Terms of Reference (TOR) for the review.
The purpose of the review identified in the TOR was largely to provide an independent
review of WWL services with the objective of improving its efficiency, identifying potential
cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting in line with the request from council.
There was also a stated desire to share a greater understanding of a number of elements of
the WWL model including the Customer Operations Group (COG), the Alliance Agreement,
how our funding and financing works, and the shared ownership between six council
shareholders.

8. WWL agreed in good faith to FieldForce4 being engaged as the reviewer by WCC on the
basis of the TOR and supported FieldForce4 in undertaking the review with provision of a
wide range of documents and access to relevant personnel during the review.

9. During the review, it became apparent to the WWL team that FieldForce4 were operating
under a different set of instructions than the terms of reference. This was raised with WCC
officers, and it would now appear that FieldForce4 were not provided with the agreed TOR
nor asked to revise their Statement of Work to reflect it.

10. The WWL and WCC teams have worked together throughout the review. WWL has
expressed serious misgivings about the scope and content of the draft reports, and we have
raised these with WCC on multiple occasions.

Concerns with the Report

11. We now have the final Executive Summary of the FieldForce4 Contract Optimisation —
Opportunity Report, provided on 19 December. The findings in the final document reflect
the findings in the draft, despite our feedback. Again, here are our concerns with the
Report:

e The Report suggests major organisation change (such as moving the customer first point
of contact from WCC to WWL) as well as additional reviews of other parts of Wellington
Water. Water reform is the vehicle by which transformational change will occur for
Wellington Water.

That remains the case with the direction indicated by the new Government. Wellington
Water people and their knowledge, our systems and process and our operating model
will transition into a new entity. That new entity will decide the best operating model in
order to meet water quality standards set by Taumata Arowai, and the economic
regulation that will be established.

e The scope is much broader than the terms of reference. There is an element of lost
goodwill when it appears that FieldForce4 were instructed by WCC officers in
contradiction to the Terms of Reference, but at no stage was Wellington Water advised
of the change of direction or FieldForce4 redirected to comply with the TOR.

e One of the key reasons for keeping the TOR tight was to minimise the impact on our
staff who are already stretched, focused on significant priorities such as helping the
region to manage a potential water shortage, and dealing with the uncertainty of the
reform process. There is little point in putting our people through one change process
that would be followed in short order with another. Undertaking a change process now
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would also be a costly exercise and we don’t view this as a good use of our councils’ or
ratepayers’ money.

e The review does not acknowledge the role of the Wellington Water shareholders or the
governance of the Wellington Water Committee. The changes proposed impact all
shareholders who are, like Wellington City, also customers. The other councils have not
been included or consulted in the process.

o The report does not provide options or analysis. As an example, there is an absence of a
detailed analysis comparing the advantages and disadvantages of both the existing
operational model and the proposed changes. There are no other options considered or
assessed, and it fails to assess the potential costs and productivity impacts on the work
performed by the COG of a different model.

e The report contains numerous inaccuracies: for example, it has conflated WWL
Management and Advisory fees with Alliance Management costs, the latter of which is
made up of WW.L staff costs and COG overheads.

e There are some obvious overstatements and recommendations that are not backed by
evidence — for instance, the report gives an assessment of the capital delivery
programme. Neither the GM responsible for capital delivery or any of her staff were
interviewed or consulted in the review process, therefore FieldForce4 will not be aware
of the programme’s quality assurance processes, reporting or governance.

e The report states that the Management Service Agreement between WWL and WCC
lacks specific performance measures. However, WWL sets the performance measures
each year through its Statement of Intent, in response to the Letter of Expectations from
its shareholders. The current SOI contains 16 measures.

It is also required to meet 25 mandatory performance measures set by the Department
of Internal Affairs, 5 additional LTP measures set by WCC, and must also comply with
and report against 250 Drinking Water Quality Assurance Rules set by Taumata Arowai.

e There are no practical recommendations for new operational efficiencies. Many of the
system improvements are things that WWL was already aware of and are either
underway or are known but implementation is not currently funded by the
shareholders.

Summary

12. As an organisation WW.L is always looking for efficiency improvements to the way it runs its
operations in order to achieve the best outcomes for its shareholders and the residents of
the region. We had welcomed the review but unfortunately the report missed the
opportunity to focus on operational improvements which WWL is, and continues to be, open
to.

13. We are not averse to adding performance measures provided that:

e The measures are agreed to by all our other shareholding council customers,
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e Drive the right behaviour (for example balance customer experience with keeping costs
down), and

e Targets are set at a level the shareholding councils can afford.

14. In 2020, the WCC Mayoral Taskforce on the Three Waters was established to investigate the

15.

condition, funding and management of the network, and to develop recommendations for
its future. The Taskforce Report concluded “that tinkering is not going to cut it.
Transformational reform is required.” This will need to come through water reform and a
potential new CCO model under development.

We believe the Alliance, while not perfect, is the right model for the highly complex, high
risk work in the Wellington Region. Modern procurement practices favour agility and
collaboration, allowing contractors to share in the vision of the company. An alliance model
was selected based on internal and external procurement advice and Fulton Hogan was
selected to partner with us in a competitive process. We are constantly working on our
performance as an Alliance. We would have enjoyed some input on further efficiencies.

16. In the meantime, WWL remains focused on its priorities: supporting our people through

water reform, providing the region with sufficient safe drinking water, improving the
performance of our Wastewater Treatment Plants and delivering the capital programme.
This is on top of our urgent and short-term goals of getting ready to respond to a potential
water shortage this summer, finding and fixing as many leaks as possible, and providing
councils with long-term planning advice.
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Item 9

[5 Outlook

FW: Contract Review Summary - 15 January 2024

From Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Mon 15/01/2024 3:40 PM

To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen
McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

0 1 attachment (872 KB)
WWL memo to WCC CE regarding FF4 Report FINAL 20 Dec 2023.pdf;

FYI

Nga mihi,
Barbara
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

From: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 2:17 PM
To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Lisa Kereama <Lisa.Kereama@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Happy new year Barbara,

We have noticed that the final document we sent you last year still retained a “Draft” watermark. Just to clarify,
the document sent was final, but to avoid confusion, here is a clean copy.

Have you advanced your plans for releasing the review and this response? It would be good to catch up if you
have...

Nga mihi
Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045
Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt



www.wellingtonwater.co.nz

From: Tonia Haskell

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 1:38 PM

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Kia ora Barbara,
Thank you for sending through the final Executive Summary from FieldForce4.

We attach our response to the FieldForce4 report. We ask in good faith that this response accompanies the
report if and when you release it.

Due to the potential reputational risk to Wellington Water | will be sharing the FieldForce4 Executive Summary
and the attached response memo with the Board Chair and Water Committee Chair in confidence.

We would like to agree a release process. We know that Mayor Barry has spoken to Mayor Whanau about his
concerns that the shareholders should be able to see the review ahead of the public. This will need to happen as
soon as possible as our respective OlAs are due for release on 26 January.

Will you be sending through a final version of the full report?

| will arrange a catch up on the 15th of January to follow up. In the meantime, we will continue to advise you and
your team of any interest from the media.

Have a great Christmas and see you next year!

Nga mihi
Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045
Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz




From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2023 11:20 am

To: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: Contract Review Summary

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Hello Tonia

Here is the final Fieldforce operational review report as discussed. The detailed document behind it remains
unchanged. | will be in touch in the New Year when we are both back from leave (the week of 15 January) about
the process for sharing it with the Council and WWL council shareholders. Obviously, at this time of year almost
everyone is on leave or about to go on leave.

Nga mihi,
Barbara

Barbara McKerrow
Chief Executive Officer | Tumu Whakarae| Wellington City Council
M 027 803 0141 |E barbara.mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its
contents.

If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.



TO

CcC

FROM

DATE

Barbara McKerrow, Chief Executive, Wellington City Council

Campbell Barry, Chair of Wellington Water Committee (in confidence)
Nick Leggett, Chair of Wellington Water Board (in confidence)

Tonia Haskell, Chief Executive, Wellington Water Limited

20 December 2023

Contract Optimisation review conducted by FieldForce4

Purpose

1.

2.
3.

The purpose of this paper is to set out the concerns Wellington Water (WWL) has with the
Contract Optimisation Review conducted by reviewer FieldForce4 at the request of
Wellington City Council (WCC), and to provide WWL'’s response to the executive summary
report (‘the report’) and the draft detailed report.

This document is intended to be read alongside the report to indicate WWL's position.

We would like to confirm our offer to come to speak to your council when the report is
produced so that they can hear and understand our position.

WWL’s Position

4.

WWL does not accept the report, and is unable to approve it or sign off on the report’s
recommendations.

Reasons for our Position

5.

In May 2023, WCC decided to invest an additional $2.3m into fixing more leaks in the WCC
drinking water network. This additional funding came with the condition to undertake a
review of WWL’s frontline operations: “the increase in Opex funding committed to
Wellington Water Limited (WWL) is conditional on WWL agreeing to a part of the funding
being used to undertake a review of its services with the objective of improving its efficiency,
identifying potential cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting.”

WWL was grateful for the additional funding and agreed to the condition as it was the right
thing to do. At a time when the region is losing up to 45% of its drinking water to leaks,
WWL will always do what we can to secure more funding to find and fix as many leaks as
possible.



7. WCCand WWL jointly developed and agreed a Terms of Reference (TOR) for the review.
The purpose of the review identified in the TOR was largely to provide an independent
review of WW.L services with the objective of improving its efficiency, identifying potential
cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting in line with the request from council.
There was also a stated desire to share a greater understanding of a number of elements of
the WWL model including the Customer Operations Group (COG), the Alliance Agreement,
how our funding and financing works, and the shared ownership between six council
shareholders.

8. WWL agreed in good faith to FieldForce4 being engaged as the reviewer by WCC on the
basis of the TOR and supported FieldForce4 in undertaking the review with provision of a
wide range of documents and access to relevant personnel during the review.

9. During the review, it became apparent to the WWL team that FieldForce4 were operating
under a different set of instructions than the terms of reference. This was raised with WCC
officers, and it would now appear that FieldForce4 were not provided with the agreed TOR
nor asked to revise their Statement of Work to reflect it.

10. The WWL and WCC teams have worked together throughout the review. WWL has
expressed serious misgivings about the scope and content of the draft reports, and we have
raised these with WCC on multiple occasions.

Concerns with the Report

11. We now have the final Executive Summary of the FieldForce4 Contract Optimisation —
Opportunity Report, provided on 19 December. The findings in the final document reflect
the findings in the draft, despite our feedback. Again, here are our concerns with the
Report:

e The Report suggests major organisation change (such as moving the customer first point
of contact from WCC to WWL) as well as additional reviews of other parts of Wellington
Water. Water reform is the vehicle by which transformational change will occur for
Wellington Water.

That remains the case with the direction indicated by the new Government. Wellington
Water people and their knowledge, our systems and process and our operating model
will transition into a new entity. That new entity will decide the best operating model in
order to meet water quality standards set by Taumata Arowai, and the economic
regulation that will be established.

e The scope is much broader than the terms of reference. There is an element of lost
goodwill when it appears that FieldForce4 were instructed by WCC officers in
contradiction to the Terms of Reference, but at no stage was Wellington Water advised
of the change of direction or FieldForce4 redirected to comply with the TOR.

e One of the key reasons for keeping the TOR tight was to minimise the impact on our
staff who are already stretched, focused on significant priorities such as helping the
region to manage a potential water shortage, and dealing with the uncertainty of the
reform process. There is little point in putting our people through one change process
that would be followed in short order with another. Undertaking a change process now



would also be a costly exercise and we don’t view this as a good use of our councils’ or
ratepayers’ money.

e The review does not acknowledge the role of the Wellington Water shareholders or the
governance of the Wellington Water Committee. The changes proposed impact all
shareholders who are, like Wellington City, also customers. The other councils have not
been included or consulted in the process.

e The report does not provide options or analysis. As an example, there is an absence of a
detailed analysis comparing the advantages and disadvantages of both the existing
operational model and the proposed changes. There are no other options considered or
assessed, and it fails to assess the potential costs and productivity impacts on the work
performed by the COG of a different model.

e The report contains numerous inaccuracies: for example, it has conflated WWL
Management and Advisory fees with Alliance Management costs, the latter of which is
made up of WWL staff costs and COG overheads.

e There are some obvious overstatements and recommendations that are not backed by
evidence — for instance, the report gives an assessment of the capital delivery
programme. Neither the GM responsible for capital delivery or any of her staff were
interviewed or consulted in the review process, therefore FieldForce4 will not be aware
of the programme’s quality assurance processes, reporting or governance.

e The report states that the Management Service Agreement between WWL and WCC
lacks specific performance measures. However, WWL sets the performance measures
each year through its Statement of Intent, in response to the Letter of Expectations from
its shareholders. The current SOI contains 16 measures.

It is also required to meet 25 mandatory performance measures set by the Department
of Internal Affairs, 5 additional LTP measures set by WCC, and must also comply with
and report against 250 Drinking Water Quality Assurance Rules set by Taumata Arowai.

e There are no practical recommendations for new operational efficiencies. Many of the
system improvements are things that WWL was already aware of and are either
underway or are known but implementation is not currently funded by the
shareholders.

Summary

12. As an organisation WWL is always looking for efficiency improvements to the way it runs its
operations in order to achieve the best outcomes for its shareholders and the residents of
the region. We had welcomed the review but unfortunately the report missed the
opportunity to focus on operational improvements which WWL is, and continues to be, open
to.

13. We are not averse to adding performance measures provided that:

e The measures are agreed to by all our other shareholding council customers,



14.

15.

e Drive the right behaviour (for example balance customer experience with keeping costs
down), and

e Targets are set at a level the shareholding councils can afford.

In 2020, the WCC Mayoral Taskforce on the Three Waters was established to investigate the
condition, funding and management of the network, and to develop recommendations for
its future. The Taskforce Report concluded “that tinkering is not going to cut it.
Transformational reform is required.” This will need to come through water reform and a
potential new CCO model under development.

We believe the Alliance, while not perfect, is the right model for the highly complex, high
risk work in the Wellington Region. Modern procurement practices favour agility and
collaboration, allowing contractors to share in the vision of the company. An alliance model
was selected based on internal and external procurement advice and Fulton Hogan was
selected to partner with us in a competitive process. We are constantly working on our
performance as an Alliance. We would have enjoyed some input on further efficiencies.

16. In the meantime, WWL remains focused on its priorities: supporting our people through

water reform, providing the region with sufficient safe drinking water, improving the
performance of our Wastewater Treatment Plants and delivering the capital programme.
This is on top of our urgent and short-term goals of getting ready to respond to a potential
water shortage this summer, finding and fixing as many leaks as possible, and providing
councils with long-term planning advice.



Item 10

@ Outlook

Tonia - WWL Review email response.

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Wed 17/01/2024 12:45 PM

To  Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Siobhan
Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

[l 1 attachment (67 KB)

Contract Optimisation - Wellington Water's FieldForce4 position17Jan.doc;

HI Barbara,
Below is a draft response to Tonia and some supporting information for you.

Please note that | have email records demonstrating that we’ve requested, received and made amendments to
the SoW and ToR based on WWL feedback. We also consulted with them on the appointment of FieldForce. WWL
were not overly interested in the SoW and tended to focus on the ToR. Both documents strongly align.

Happy to discuss,
Chris

Kia ora Tonia

Thank you for your 20 December 2023 Memo advising your position that Wellington Water Ltd is not able to
accept the FieldForce4 Contract Review report.

Our intent is to release a redacted version of the report next week.

Given the review was conducted by an independent third party, it’s not appropriate to append commentary from
WWL or WCC to this report.

Regarding the concerns you’ve raised on the development and utilisation of the SoW and ToR throughout this
review, after discussing this with officers, I’'m comfortable that both documents were co-developed and are
strongly aligned.

Regards,

Barbara



Contract Optimisation Review — Wellington Water’s position

Context

On 20 December 2023, Wellington Water Ltd issued a memo to Wellington City Council advising
their position that they were not able to accept the FieldForce4 Contract Review report.

The primary reason for this stance relates to the perception that FieldForce4 were operating under a
different set of instructions than the agreed Terms of Reference (TOR) and that they were not
appropriately consulted. Wellington Water believe that FieldForce4 were not provided with the
agreed TOR nor asked to revise their Statement of Work (SOW) to reflect it.

The WCC/WWL Optimisation project TOR approval process, as agreed by Barbara Mckerrow and
Tonia Haskell at the end of June 2023, featured the following approval process:

e Develop the TOR

e Approve the project scope (consultant brief)

e Select the independent reviewer

e Provide feedback to draft reports

e Approve recommendations (each party approves their own)

CEs are to approve the TOR, final reports, and recommendation, as per the Council
recommendation.

The TOR approval process was followed.

e Develop the TOR
0 13 June email — Chris’ post meeting email to WWL/WCC containing the briefs and
preference for FieldForce4. Natalie Crane and Chris to work on the ToR.
0 16 June email response — Mark Ford provided SoW feedback with a few small items.

e Approve the project scope (consultant brief)
0 13 June email — Chris’ email
0 20 June email — Chris’ email to Mark Ford and Natalie Crane containing the SoW and
invitation to make track changes for discussion in the TOR meeting. Wellington
Water chose not to respond to the SoW.

From: Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz»

Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 10:19 am

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Mark Ford <mark.ford @wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: RE: WORD version of the WWL SOW that you can edit

Thanks Chris. The TOR was getting too full to fit onto one page so I've reformatted it — attached. This incorporates suggestions from Kevin which we think improve it.

Nga mihi
Natalie Crane

mob 021392013

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 7:44 pm

To: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz»
Subject: FW: WORD version of the WWL SOW that you can edit

I ‘Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Howdy, as discussed, here's the SoW, please make any track changes and we can discuss on Wednesday in the ToR meeting,.

Thanks




0 20 July email — In response to Mark Ford’s question about comfort with scope,
Roshil Chand (WWL) responds to Mark Ford that they are comfortable with the
information and the conversation they had.

0 24 July email — Chris’ email to Mark Ford and Natalie Crane containing the signed
ToR and note that the SoW contains the comprehensive scope and deliverables that
was agreed to — with the note that the ToR is not a SoW

Select the independent reviewer
FieldForce4
Provide feedback to draft reports
Received WWL Memo, 20 December 2024
Approve recommendations (each party approves their own)
W(CC has received the independent final report.
0 Appropriate commercial in confidence redaction has been completed with Gareth
Hancock (Change Manager Legal Services).
0 Legal (Beth & Karyn) reviewing any ‘commercially sensitive’ material relating to
Fulton Hogan (the Alliance partner).
0 The Review is scheduled for public release next week.




Item 11

s Outlook

Water stuff

From Michael Naylor SY{EIGI@)

Date Wed 17/01/2024 9:59 AM
To  Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>

Hi Tory

Apologies as | have a few water related things | have to send through to you today! First up, a response to
Campbell’s message about how and when to publicly share the FieldForce report that showed WWL had many
operational inefficiencies.

The report has also been LGOIMA'd by the DomPost and that is due on Thursday next week. We can hold that
response off for a little while but it does have to be publicly released.

s7(2)(f)(i)
HAGIOPBut | think putting the report out publicly a week prior to the meeting is not unreasonable given the
public interest.

Other Mayors may have different views on the report findings but as far as I’'m aware WWL does not dispute the
key aspects:

e The cost of fixing leaks has doubled in recent years and is increasing at a rate far higher than inflation.

e The shareholding Councils do not have any KPIs for Wellington Water around number of leaks fixed, cost,
timeliness etc.

e The contract Wellington Water holds with Fulton Hogan to repair leaks allows Fulton’s to pass through
100% of the costs and places no incentive on them to be more efficient.

s7(2)(1)(1)

1. Share the full and final report with the shareholding Councils next Friday so they have a chance to digest it.

2. Put up the FieldForce report online the following week (a week prior to the WWL Committee as would be
standard process for our own meetings).

3. Work through the report and Letter of Expectations for WWL at the 9 February Committee meeting.

| have a separate email coming to you with a response to the email Campbell Barry sent a week or so go about
sending a letter to Minister Brown about water shortages.

Mike

Michael Naylor
Senior Advisor
Office of the Mayor | Wellington City Council

S7(2)(f)(in)
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RE: Contract Review Summary

From Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Thu 18/01/2024 11:12 AM

To  Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad
<Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wcc.govt.nz>

At this stage we may choose to release the document via a report back to the Infrastructure Committee so can we
consider how we would handle that. | am discussing it with the Mayor this afternoon.

Nga mihi,

Barbara
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 3:33 PM

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wecc.govt.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wecc.govt.nz>;
Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wecc.govt.nz>; Stephen McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wecc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

| was working under the assumption we would release the unredacted version to councillors with a caveat that its
commercial sensitive, however that’s your/ELT call. The key part that been redacted is the Fulton Hogan profit
%/Numbers.

Provide a redacted version to media, shareholdings council CE’s and on our website.

Legal are doing a final review/sense-check now.

The summary report does not contain commercially sensitive information.

Chris

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 17 January 2024 3:22 pm

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad
<Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Item 12.



Ok we need to be clear about what we are and are not releasing — are you saying there will be a redacted version
for our council as well?

Nga mihi,
Barbara
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2024 9:40 AM
To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wecc.govt.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wecc.govt.nz>;

Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wecc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Thanks, BTW - the version we sent Tonia was never intended to be the published version. The attached redacted
version (with correct dates and pages numbers) is being reviewed by Legal now.

Chris

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, 15 January 2024 3:40 pm
To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wecc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Stephen

McArthur <Stephen.McArthur@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Contract Review Summary

FYI

Nga mihi,
Barbara
The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

From: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 2:17 PM
To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Lisa Kereama <Lisa.Kereama@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Happy new year Barbara,

We have noticed that the final document we sent you last year still retained a “Draft” watermark. Just to clarify,
the document sent was final, but to avoid confusion, here is a clean copy.

Have you advanced your plans for releasing the review and this response? It would be good to catch up if you
have...



Nga mihi
Tonia

Tonia Haskell (she/her)
Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045
Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz

From: Tonia Haskell

Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 1:38 PM

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Contract Review Summary

Kia ora Barbara,
Thank you for sending through the final Executive Summary from FieldForce4.

We attach our response to the FieldForce4 report. We ask in good faith that this response accompanies the
report if and when you release it.

Due to the potential reputational risk to Wellington Water | will be sharing the FieldForce4 Executive Summary
and the attached response memo with the Board Chair and Water Committee Chair in confidence.

We would like to agree a release process. We know that Mayor Barry has spoken to Mayor Whanau about his
concerns that the shareholders should be able to see the review ahead of the public. This will need to happen as
soon as possible as our respective OlAs are due for release on 26 January.

Will you be sending through a final version of the full report?

| will arrange a catch up on the 15th of January to follow up. In the meantime, we will continue to advise you and

your team of any interest from the media.
Have a great Christmas and see you next year!

Nga mihi
Tonia



Tonia Haskell (she/her)

Chief Executive

Tel 04 912 4400 Mob 027 496 1970

Private Bag 39804, Wellington Mail Centre 5045

Level 4, 25 Victoria Street, Petone, Lower Hutt

www.wellingtonwater.co.nz

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Tuesday, 19 December 2023 11:20 am

To: Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: Contract Review Summary

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Hello Tonia

Here is the final Fieldforce operational review report as discussed. The detailed document behind it remains
unchanged. | will be in touch in the New Year when we are both back from leave (the week of 15 January) about
the process for sharing it with the Council and WWL council shareholders. Obviously, at this time of year almost
everyone is on leave or about to go on leave.

Nga mihi,
Barbara

Barbara McKerrow
Chief Executive Officer | Tumu Whakarae| Wellington City Council
M 027 803 0141 |E barbara.mckerrow@wecc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its
contents.

If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.



Item 13
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Re: Update - Wellington Mayor responds to Minister Brown'’s letter - cr Chung

From Councillor Ray Chung <Ray.Chung@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Sun 21/01/2024 1:46 PM

To  Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>; Councillor Ben McNulty <Ben.McNulty@wcc.govt.nz>;
Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc  GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutiveLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>

Hi Folks

Just jumping into the fray, I'd really like an immediate release of the full Field Force Report and can see
no reason to delay this further!

It seems to me that there are many parties who have the opinion that if there's something in any
report that they don't like, the best solution is to withhold this? But nothing ever gets better by
withholding information.

Cheers Ray

out of scope




out of scope




out of scope




out of scope







Item 14.

s Outlook

RE: Update - Wellington Mayor responds to Minister Brown'’s letter - Cr Calvert

From Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Sun 21/01/2024 9:41 AM

To  Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor
<Mayor@wcc.govt.nz>

ut of scope

specifically requested a copy in August and followed through in September via Chris Mathews. Elected members
were presented with a visual snapshot on 5 December (no copies of any information provided to us) and we were
advised by you that the members of the Wellington Water committee needed to be advised before it could be
released to us. We are now 21 January 2024 and | see absolutely no reason for any further delay in the release of
the full report. We need to have full information in front of us (and enough time to digest) when making decisions
on behalf of the Council such as last month when we increased the opex on Water and of course in the upcoming
LTP deliberations starting at the end of this month with a briefing.

Regards

Diane

Councillor Diane Calvert

Wellington City Council | Wharangi/Onslow-Western Ward

P 029 971 8944 | E diane.calvert@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | F dianecalvertnz | T dianecalvertnz | W dianecalvert.nz

out of scope




out of scope




out of scope
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Review response

From Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Sat 27/01/2024 2:27 PM

To  Michael Naylor S{@IGIM)

Cc  Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

[ﬂJ 2 attachments (319 KB)
WCC resposne to WWL's concerns_Jan24.docx; WCC_WWL Management Presentation FINAL 230828 v1.0.pdf;

Kia ora Michael

Please find enclosed Tonia’s memo outlining her concerns with the FF review and our notes which counter those
concerns. We agreed to disagree.

Note we have email records demonstrating that we’ve requested, received and made amendments to the Sow
and ToR based on WWL feedback. We also consulted with them on the appointment of FieldForce. WWL were not
overly interested in the SoW and tended to focus on the ToR. Both documents strongly align so we refute the
claim that FF was contracted on a different scope/ basis than agreed.

Nga mihi

Siobhan Procter
Tatai Heke Waihanga |Chief Infrastructure Officer | Infrastructure and Delivery | Wellington City Council
M 021 228 5429 E siobhan.procter@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

Absolutely Positively
Wellington City Council

Me Heke Ki Poneke
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Contract Optimisation Review — Addressing WWL’s concerns

Context

On 20 December 2023, Wellington Water Ltd issued a memo to Wellington City Council advising
their position that they were not able to accept the FieldForce4 Contract Review report.

The primary reason for this stance relates to the perception that FieldForce4 were operating under a
different set of instructions than the agreed Terms of Reference (TOR) and that they were not
appropriately consulted. Wellington Water believe that FieldForce4 were not provided with the
agreed TOR nor asked to revise their Statement of Work (SOW) to reflect it.

The WCC/WWL Optimisation project TOR approval process, as agreed by Barbara Mckerrow and
Tonia Haskell at the end of June 2023, featured the following approval process:

e Develop the TOR

e Approve the project scope (consultant brief)

e Select the independent reviewer

e Provide feedback to draft reports

e Approve recommendations (each party approves their own)

CEs are to approve the TOR, final reports, and recommendation, as per the Council
recommendation.

The TOR approval process was followed.

e Develop the TOR
0 13 June email — Chris’ post meeting email to WWL/WCC containing the briefs and
preference for FieldForce4. Natalie Crane (WW.L) and Chris to work on the ToR.
0 16 June email response — Mark Ford (WW.L) provided SoW feedback with a few small
items.

e Approve the project scope (consultant brief)
0 13 June email — Chris’ email
0 20 June email — Chris’ email to Mark Ford and Natalie Crane containing the SowW and
invitation to make track changes for discussion in the TOR meeting. Wellington
Water chose not to respond to the Sow.

From: Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Sent: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 10:19 am

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wecc.govt.nz>; Mark Ford <mark.ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: RE: WORD version of the WWL SOW that you can edit

Thanks Chris. The TOR was getting too full to fit onto one page so I've reformatted it — attached. This incorporates suggestions from Kevin which we think improve it.

Nga mihi
Natalie Crane

wmob 021392 013

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wecc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 7:44 pm

To: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Natalie Crane <Natalie.Crane@wellingtonwater.co.nz>
Subject: FW: WORD version of the WWL SOW that you can edit

I Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening attachments.

Howdy, as discussed, here's the SoW, please make any track changes and we can discuss on Wednesday in the ToR meeting,.

Thanks




0 20 July email — In response to Mark Ford’s question about comfort with scope,
Roshil Chand (WWL) responds to Mark Ford that they are comfortable with the
information and the conversation they had.

0 24 July email — Chris’ email to Mark Ford and Natalie Crane containing the signed
ToR and note that the SoW contains the comprehensive scope and deliverables that
was agreed to — with the note that the ToR is not a SoW

Select the independent reviewer

FieldForce4

Provide feedback to draft reports

WW.L did not agree with the review — several meetings were held to resolve position of
WWL and Field Force with no agreement able to be reached.

Issue escalated to CEs who met separately and WW.L CE raised her concerns

Given the view were of an independent, WCC suggested the only way forward was for WWL
to address its concerns directly with the review.

Meeting was held on 1 December 2023 - WCC, WWL and Fieldforce reviewers attended.
This meeting was an opportunity for WWL to raise its concerns with the reviewer. WWL
confirmed there were no factual inaccuracies in the report but asserted that the scope went
outside of the ToR.

WWL issued a memo on 20 December 2024 stating that it did not accept the report and
would not sign off on the recommendations.



TO

CcC

FROM

DATE

Liil-0KSR 1 =2//p=2=2[ aly1-3SY Syt tiSasSyil-iizy
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Barbara McKerrow, Chief Executive, Wellington City Council

Campbell Barry, Chair of Wellington Water Committee (in confidence)
Nick Leggett, Chair of Wellington Water Board (in confidence)

Tonia Haskell, Chief Executive, Wellington Water Limited

20 December 2023

Contract Optimisation review conducted by FieldForce4

Purpose

1.

2.
3.

The purpose of this paper is to set out the concerns Wellington Water (WWL) has with the
Contract Optimisation Review conducted by reviewer FieldForce4 at the request of
Wellington City Council (WCC), and to provide WWL'’s response to the executive summary
report (‘the report’) and the draft detailed report.

This document is intended to be read alongside the report to indicate WWL's position.

We would like to confirm our offer to come to speak to your council when the report is
produced so that they can hear and understand our position.

WWIL’s Position

4.

WW.L does not accept the report, and is unable to approve it or sign off on the report’s
recommendations.

Reasons for our Position

5.

In May 2023, WCC decided to invest an additional $2.3m into fixing more leaks in the WCC
drinking water network. This additional funding came with the condition to undertake a
review of WWL's frontline operations: “the increase in Opex funding committed to
Wellington Water Limited (WWL) is conditional on WWL agreeing to a part of the funding
being used to undertake a review of its services with the objective of improving its efficiency,
identifying potential cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting.”

WWL was grateful for the additional funding and agreed to the condition as it was the right
thing to do. At a time when the region is losing up to 45% of its drinking water to leaks,
WWL will always do what we can to secure more funding to find and fix as many leaks as
possible.



7. WCCand WWL jointly developed and agreed a Terms of Reference (TOR) for the review.
The purpose of the review identified in the TOR was largely to provide an independent
review of WWL services with the objective of improving its efficiency, identifying potential
cost savings, and improving transparency/reporting in line with the request from council.
There was also a stated desire to share a greater understanding of a number of elements of
the WWL model including the Customer Operations Group (COG), the Alliance Agreement,
how our funding and financing works, and the shared ownership between six council
shareholders.

8. WWL agreed in good faith to FieldForce4 being engaged as the reviewer by WCC on the
basis of the TOR and supported FieldForce4 in undertaking the review with provision of a
wide range of documents and access to relevant personnel during the review.

9. During the review, it became apparent to the WWL team that FieldForce4 were operating
under a different set of instructions than the terms of reference. This was raised with WCC
officers, and it would now appear that FieldForce4 were not provided with the agreed TOR
nor asked to revise their Statement of Work to reflect it.

10. The WWL and WCC teams have worked together throughout the review. WWL has
expressed serious misgivings about the scope and content of the draft reports, and we have
raised these with WCC on multiple occasions.

Concerns with the Report

11. We now have the final Executive Summary of the FieldForce4 Contract Optimisation —
Opportunity Report, provided on 19 December. The findings in the final document reflect
the findings in the draft, despite our feedback. Again, here are our concerns with the
Report:

e The Report suggests major organisation change (such as moving the customer first point
of contact from WCC to WWL) as well as additional reviews of other parts of Wellington
Water. Water reform is the vehicle by which transformational change will occur for
Wellington Water.

That remains the case with the direction indicated by the new Government. Wellington
Water people and their knowledge, our systems and process and our operating model
will transition into a new entity. That new entity will decide the best operating model in
order to meet water quality standards set by Taumata Arowai, and the economic
regulation that will be established.

e The scope is much broader than the terms of reference. There is an element of lost
goodwill when it appears that FieldForce4 were instructed by WCC officers in
contradiction to the Terms of Reference, but at no stage was Wellington Water advised
of the change of direction or FieldForce4 redirected to comply with the TOR.

e One of the key reasons for keeping the TOR tight was to minimise the impact on our
staff who are already stretched, focused on significant priorities such as helping the
region to manage a potential water shortage, and dealing with the uncertainty of the
reform process. There is little point in putting our people through one change process
that would be followed in short order with another. Undertaking a change process now

Commercial-in-Confidence 2



would also be a costly exercise and we don’t view this as a good use of our councils’ or
ratepayers’ money.

e The review does not acknowledge the role of the Wellington Water shareholders or the
governance of the Wellington Water Committee. The changes proposed impact all
shareholders who are, like Wellington City, also customers. The other councils have not
been included or consulted in the process.

o The report does not provide options or analysis. As an example, there is an absence of a
detailed analysis comparing the advantages and disadvantages of both the existing
operational model and the proposed changes. There are no other options considered or
assessed, and it fails to assess the potential costs and productivity impacts on the work
performed by the COG of a different model.

e The report contains numerous inaccuracies: for example, it has conflated WWL
Management and Advisory fees with Alliance Management costs, the latter of which is
made up of WW.L staff costs and COG overheads.

e There are some obvious overstatements and recommendations that are not backed by
evidence — for instance, the report gives an assessment of the capital delivery
programme. Neither the GM responsible for capital delivery or any of her staff were
interviewed or consulted in the review process, therefore FieldForce4 will not be aware
of the programme’s quality assurance processes, reporting or governance.

e The report states that the Management Service Agreement between WWL and WCC
lacks specific performance measures. However, WWL sets the performance measures
each year through its Statement of Intent, in response to the Letter of Expectations from
its shareholders. The current SOI contains 16 measures.

It is also required to meet 25 mandatory performance measures set by the Department
of Internal Affairs, 5 additional LTP measures set by WCC, and must also comply with
and report against 250 Drinking Water Quality Assurance Rules set by Taumata Arowai.

e There are no practical recommendations for new operational efficiencies. Many of the
system improvements are things that WWL was already aware of and are either
underway or are known but implementation is not currently funded by the
shareholders.

Summary

12. As an organisation WW.L is always looking for efficiency improvements to the way it runs its
operations in order to achieve the best outcomes for its shareholders and the residents of
the region. We had welcomed the review but unfortunately the report missed the
opportunity to focus on operational improvements which WWL is, and continues to be, open
to.

13. We are not averse to adding performance measures provided that:

e The measures are agreed to by all our other shareholding council customers,

Commercial-in-Confidence 3



e Drive the right behaviour (for example balance customer experience with keeping costs
down), and

e Targets are set at a level the shareholding councils can afford.

14. In 2020, the WCC Mayoral Taskforce on the Three Waters was established to investigate the

15.

condition, funding and management of the network, and to develop recommendations for
its future. The Taskforce Report concluded “that tinkering is not going to cut it.
Transformational reform is required.” This will need to come through water reform and a
potential new CCO model under development.

We believe the Alliance, while not perfect, is the right model for the highly complex, high
risk work in the Wellington Region. Modern procurement practices favour agility and
collaboration, allowing contractors to share in the vision of the company. An alliance model
was selected based on internal and external procurement advice and Fulton Hogan was
selected to partner with us in a competitive process. We are constantly working on our
performance as an Alliance. We would have enjoyed some input on further efficiencies.

16. In the meantime, WWL remains focused on its priorities: supporting our people through

water reform, providing the region with sufficient safe drinking water, improving the
performance of our Wastewater Treatment Plants and delivering the capital programme.
This is on top of our urgent and short-term goals of getting ready to respond to a potential
water shortage this summer, finding and fixing as many leaks as possible, and providing
councils with long-term planning advice.

Commercial-in-Confidence 4
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Fwd: Release of report

From Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Tue 30/01/2024 10:04 AM

To  Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Rebecca Adams <Rebecca.Adams@wcc.govt.nz>; Moana
Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wcc.govt.nz>; Meredith Keys <Meredith.Keys@wcc.govt.nz>; Richard MacLean
<Richard.MacLean@wcc.govt.nz>

FYI

Get Outlook for Android

From: Michael Naylor SYA¢IGI()
Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2024 8:40:20 AM
To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Nadine Walker SYACAIGI)]

Subject: Release of report

Hi Barbara and Sehai

Nadine discussed the release of timing of the FieldForce report with the Mayor. She supported the release of the
report to Councillors and other shareholding Councils on the same day it goes to the Minister.

Kind regards,

Michael Naylor
Senior Advisor
Office of the Mayor | Wellington City Council

s7(2)(f)(ii)
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RE: Follow up with Mayor Barry - 30 January 2024

From Michael Naylor S?(Z)(f)(ll)

Date Tue 30/01/2024 10:03 PM
To Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Thanks. I've sent it to him

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wecc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2024 7:55 PM

To: Michael Naylor <Michael.Naylor@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wecc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor Tory
Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wecc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Follow up with Mayor Barry

Hi Michael
Full Review attached — may be best for it to go to Campbell from Tory

Siobhan

From: Michael Naylor 87(2)(f)(|l)

Sent: Tuesday, January 30, 2024 6:28 PM

To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad @wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor Tory
Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Follow up with Mayor Barry

Hi all

Tory had a constructive meeting with Mayor Barry. A couple of follow-up things. Can we make sure he has the full
final FieldForce report asap please? He's been given the summary and a slide pack but wants to make sure he has
all the info in advance. I'm not aware if there is a bigger report behind it all, but if so let's get it to him.

For the 9 February workshop he would like request CEs to do some work together beforehand on what should go
into the SOE. He supports some changes to drive efficiency etc. but draws a distinction between changes that can
be actioned short term and delivery short term improvements and other changes that may be valid, but are better

wrapped into the larger piece of regional reform.

So that is an opportunity for us to do some more work with the other Councils to identify our priorities before
next Friday. That process does not preclude WCC putting forward other recommendations for the SOE letter.

Kind regards,

Michael



Get Outlook for Android
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Item 19.

[5 Outlook

FIELD FORCE
REVIEW - ANOTHER CHANGE OF PLAN

From Siobhan .
Date Tue 30/ Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

To  Sehai 00172024 11:02 AM
(FYDIBO'9ad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Gen Drake </o=Exchangelabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
<Rebec HF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=73726d277c59472ba0981e1738557eff-Gen.Drake>; Rebecca Adams
<Richarca.-Adams@wcc.govt.nz>; Meredith Keys <Meredith.Keys@wcc.govt.nz>; Richard MacLean
<Chris.M-MacLean@wcc.govt.nz>; Gareth Hancock <Gareth.Hancock@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews

Cc  Barbara athews@wcc.govt.nz>

McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Mayor has exp

ressed strong preference for release on Thursday morning
Rebecca — can you please liaise with Sehai to determine exact timings of BM’s email to CEs, mayor and Councillors
and come back to me so | can advise WWL

Can | also get a copy of the email to review in advance

From: Siobhan Procter

Sent: Monday, January 29, 2024 11:32 AM

To: Moana Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wecc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Gen Drake
<Gen.Drake@wcc.govt.nz>; Rebecca Adams <Rebecca.Adams@wcc.govt.nz>; Meredith Keys
<Meredith.Keys@wcc.govt.nz>; Richard MaclLean <Richard.MacLean@wcc.govt.nz>; Gareth Hancock
<Gareth.Hancock@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wecc.govt.nz>

Subject: CHANGE OF PLAN

| have just clarified with Barabara the order of events.

To give the other shareholding Councils more time before the Minister gets it, we will release that tomorrow on
30 January

Plan is to just release the redacted versions to CEs and mayors

NOTE THIS RELATES ONLY TO THE FF REPORT.

From: Siobhan Procter

Sent: Monday, January 29, 2024 9:53 AM

To: Moana Mackey <Moana.Mackey@wecc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Gen Drake
<Gen.Drake@wcc.govt.nz>; Rebecca Adams <Rebecca.Adams@wcc.govt.nz>; Meredith Keys
<Meredith.Keys@wecc.govt.nz>; Richard MaclLean <Richard.MaclLean@wcc.govt.nz>; Gareth Hancock
<Gareth.Hancock@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wecc.govt.nz>

Subject: FF Review - order of events




Just spoken with Barbara following her meeting with the Minister which went well. He has asked for a copy of the
review to be submitted with the other information

On the basis that we release all information as requested on 15t Feb, the plan is for Barbara to send it to all CEs
and mayors in the region as well as our councillors on 31 January (day before release to Minister)

She will talk to Campbell and Tonia today to give them a heads up
Once she’s done that, I'll give Fulton’s CE a courtesy call to let him know if will be coming out this week

If the plan changes, will let you know

Nga mihi

Siobhan Procter
Tatai Heke Waihanga |Chief Infrastructure Officer | Infrastructure and Delivery | Wellington City Council
M 021 228 5429 E siobhan.procter@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.

Absolutely Positively
Wellington City Council

Me Heke Ki Poneke



Item 20

From: Richard MaclLean <Richard.MaclLean@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 11:34:53 AM
Subject: Release of independent report and recommendations on Wellington Water Ltd

NEWS RELEASE

1 February 2024

Release of independent report and recommendations on Wellington Water Ltd

An independent report into Wellington Water Ltd’s (WW.L) operational performance has been
released today and suggests several opportunities to improve WWL'’s performance.

The independent review was initiated by a resolution of Wellington City Council’s Long-term
Plan Finance and Performance Committee. Agreement was reached to increase $2.3 million in
additional opex funding to WWL, contingent on the conducting a review of WWL to enhance
efficiency, identify cost savings, and improve transparency and reporting.

The report, executive summary and elected member summary are attached. They have been
distributed to the mayors and chief executives of all of Wellington Water’s shareholding
councils and chief executives of local iwi.

Wellington Mayor Tory Whanau believes these recommendations could help improve the
performance of the water network in Wellington.

“It’s essential that we ensure Wellington ratepayers’ money is going towards actually getting
pipes fixed. We put a significant amount of funding into our water infrastructure, and as your
Mayor | want to be sure this is going exactly where it should be.

“We look forward to working with other shareholding Councils, mana whenua and Wellington
Water to implement as many of these findings as possible for the benefit of our water network.
Some of these changes will require time and be worked on as part of a new regional model for
water delivery.

Wellington City Council Chief Executive Barbara McKerrow says the City Council accepts the
recommendations from the report. “With increasing service delivery costs resulting in a growing
backlog of leaks, it’s important that we support Wellington Water to find efficiencies”


mailto:Richard.MacLean@wcc.govt.nz

“Wellington City Council commissioned the review by consultants FieldForce4 who were
engaged for their extensive global water utility and commercial experience.”

FieldForce4 found that maintenance costs had increased by 71% over the last three years. It
also found that the level of reporting from WWL was not sufficient for a water utility of its size.

The review also suggested that efficiencies could be found if there was more focus placed on
performance measures and cost targets.

The report findings included suboptimal contract management between WWL and its
contractors, failure to ensure the performance and financial risk is proportionately shared
between Wellington City Council, WWL and contractors, and found that the WWL reporting to
the City Council fails to accurately capture and link network performance to the physical work
programme and associated budgets.

The recommendations include adding commercial service delivery performance indicators
(KPIs) to the Management Service Agreement (between the council and WWL) and the Alliance
Agreement (between WWL and contractor Fulton Hogan).

For further details please contact:

Pear! Little, Office of the Mayor, SYACAIGI(D)

Richard MacLean, City Council Communications, tel 021 227 8180.
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s Outlook

RE: FF4 report PR

From Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Thu 01/02/2024 9:03 AM

To  Pearl Little </o=ExchangelLabs/ou=Exchange Administrative Group
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/cn=Recipients/cn=79f1cdaa39074f5c82a676f358979c25-0a0be543-69>; Nadine Walker

s7(2)(F)(ii) Michael Naylor SYAAIGI)

Fab, I've added minor things and see Michael is too. | wont have email til after committee so bring a printed copy
to me if you need me to sign off before a certain time. Thanks team

Tory Whanau
Mayor of Wellington | Wellington City Council
EA: Tiumalu Sialava’a 021 710 283

Sign up to our weekly email here!

From: Pearl Little SYAEIQIW)]

Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 8:54 AM

To: Nadine Walker S7(2)(f)(||) Michael Naylor SXACAIGI)] Mayor Tory

Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: FF4 report PR

PR here for approval - _WWL FieldForce4 report - release key messages jan24.docx

Pearl Little (She/Her)

Principal Communications Specialist to the Mayor
M: +64 21 243 3954

E: pearl.little@wcc.govt.nz
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[5 Outlook

RE: Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational Review

From Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Date Fri 02/02/2024 2:15 PM

To  Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc  GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutiveLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>

Hi Diane

There have been many conversations and given the concerns being expressed by WWL | was keen to try to
establish whether there were any fundamental inaccuracies. | therefore proposed the meeting with Fieldforce.
WWL were not keen to have such a meeting but it was eventually agreed and we met in mid December. Siobhan
has explained that at that meeting, which | attended, it was confirmed that the underlying data was accurate.
WW.L does not agree with the findings, primarily on the basis that they believe the reviewer has gone beyond the
terms of reference. We do not agree with that, but whether or not that is the case, the key recommendations
from the review are material and important for the Council to see. The important outcome from all this is that we
find a collaborative way forward that satisfies our desire for greater levels of accountability and supports WWL to
do their work, while we work regionally on the best future model. We all need to move on from disagreement to
sensible action and | have been having productive meetings with the shareholder council CEs.

| will ask Chris Matthews whether there are any other relevant documents.
Regards

Barbara

From: Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 1:15 PM

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutiveLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational Review

Sorry Barbara
| have just see the email from Siobhan and see that it was sent out to us. Have we responded in any substantive
way other to them?

Regards
Diane

From: Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 2 February 2024 12:57 pm

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutivelLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational Review

Thanks Barbara



What | am asking for is the formal feedback that we received from WWL about the report which was not included.
| also see that Tom Hunt has received a LGOIMA showing an email response to WWL to WCC in December.

It would be helpful if we could see their comments in context along with WCC’s response to assist us in our future
decision making around next steps. We do not need to see the email trail, just final comments.

Thanks

Diane

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 2 February 2024 12:42 pm

To: Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wecc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutiveLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational Review

Hello Diane

| see Siobhan has already shared the WWL response with the Council. All of the reports were released yesterday
morning to the key parties and the Minister in the afternoon.

Regards

Barbara

From: Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, February 1, 2024 11:42 AM

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>
Cc: GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutivelLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational Review

Importance: High

Thanks Barbara

Would you also please release WWL's formal response (if any) to the report along with any response WCC has
provided in respect of the findings (other than the media release).

Would you please also advise when the report was first released to others as per the media release.ie “They have
been distributed to the mayors and chief executives of all of Wellington Water’s shareholding councils and chief
executives of local iwi. “

Regards
Diane

From: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 1 February 2024 11:33 am

To: DL: Councillors <councillors@wecc.govt.nz>

Cc: GRP: Executive Leadership Team (ELT) <GRP_ExecutiveLeadershipTeam_ELT@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: Wellington Water Ltd Independent Operational Review




Kia ora koutou Mayor, Deputy Mayor, Councillors and Pou Iwi

As you know, on May 31 2023, the WCC Long-term Plan Finance and Performance Committee approved a
Mayoral amendment to provide Wellington Water Ltd (WWL) with an additional $2.3m opex funding increase to
be directed to detecting

and fixing leaks, contingent on WWL agreeing to an independent operational review. The focus of the review
was to identify efficiencies, cost savings, and improvements to transparency and reporting.

A Terms of Reference and Statement of Work were developed between council officers and WW.L staff.
Independent consultants FieldForce4, were engaged to undertake the review. Field Force4 has extensive global
water utility and commercial

experience and specialise in improving frontline services workforce productivity. The review makes several
recommendations for improving service delivery.

Specifically, the review has found that neither the Management Service Agreement (MSA) nor the Alliance
Agreement adequately support WCC's overall objectives, due to the lack of clearly defined reporting
requirements and performance

measures.

The recommendations in the report will help to inform our Council’s input into the Letter of Expectation (LoE)
which will be the subject of a Wellington Water Committee workshop on 9 February. At this workshop, the
Mayor will

work with the Shareholding Councils to agree priorities and identify opportunities to work towards improved
value for ratepayers.

With the consideration of the opportunities outlined in the review, we can ensure we have a comprehensive
Letter of Expectation
to inform the development of the WWL 2024-2027 Statement of Intent.

As you will be aware, we were recently asked by Minister Brown to provide him with information regarding our
investment into three waters. In our meeting on Monday morning Minister Brown asked that we also share a
copy of the FieldForce4

contract review, and we will do so this today.

Please find attached the full management presentation, the executive summary as well as the consultant’s
presentation from the December briefing. Note that commercially sensitive information, and officer names have
been redacted.

Nga mihi nui,

Barbara



Barbara McKerrow
Chief Executive Officer | Tumu Whakarae| Wellington City Council
barbara.mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz |
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FW: WWL Response to the FF review

From Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Fri 02/02/2024 4:48 PM
To  Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

[ﬂJ 4 attachments (6 MB)

04. WWL Response to FieldForce4 Report.pdf; 07. Key messages to include in Exec Summary_Report.pdf; 08. Summary Report Wellington Water.pdf; 09. Wellington
Water Memo - Contract Optimisation review conducted by FieldForce4.pdf;

HI Siobhan, as per BM response to Diane, attached are the docs | could include, or | could not send anything.
This can wait until Wednesday when im back.

Chris

From: Chris Mathews

Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 1:18 PM

To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: WWL Response to the FF review

HI Barbara,

Here are the key docs that were provided in the WWL LGOIMA, summary below. (full document list is here Dropbox file for OIA IRO-547)

Doc 09 is most relevant.

04: WWL initial response to the WWL review

09: Formal WWL review feedback Memo

08: WWL and WCC response/comment to each recommendation

07: WWL providing information to include in FF Exec summary (we declined as it is an independent report)

Happy to discuss,

Chris

Chris Mathews
Manager Waste, Water & Resilience | Wellington City Council
M 021309783 E chris.mathews@wcc.govt.nz

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not disclose, copy or make use of its contents.
If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your assistance is appreciated.



04. WLL Response to Field
Force - released under

WWL OIA
WWL Response to FieldForced Report

Overall Observations for WCC

The document is focused on a “contract review” whereas our shared understanding with you is a
review of the efficiency of the services provided by the WWL/FH Alliance.

Overall objective in the TOR was to improve efficiency and identify cost savings. Some proposed
actions are included in Recommendation 7 ‘Consider and implement a number of proposed
improvements within the Alliance to improve operational efficiencies’ but they are largely around
reporting.

There are some useful ideas in the report that we could bring to the top to meet these objectives.

The document is focussed largely on a review on the Wellington Water model and on aspects of
work not related to the COG and Alliance. While having Field Force understand the trusted advisor
model was important, much of this commentary is out of scope. It is worth pointing out that the
team have not spoken to the other shareholders, so they are providing a singular view back to you.
It may be possible that in a future scenario where water reform doesn’t feature, the WWL
shareholders take a look at the model — but that would be done at a regional level. So, some of the
comments could be useful to Wellington City in the future; but this was not the purpose of this
review.

We therefore feel that overall the outcome and key findings of the review have missed its purpose.
The review was initiated around concerns from counsellors about operating efficiency and costs and
was intended to look for where improvements could be made.

Our other concerns are that the review also has not taken into account the operating context/model
and associated constraints. It lacks understanding of local govt/NZ market/age of the assets and the
consequential reactive operating mode this drives. In our view the review as currently drafted does
not appear to be independent, but reflects a view on what a theoretical contracting model should
look like rather than assessing the performance of the current model in the current operating
context. There is no view given on the model efficiency/number of leaks fixed etc.

This doesn’t mean that the opinions given are a waste of time and money for WCC. It is simply that
they are not appropriate to be included in this report.

We need to clarify some of the terminology used throughout. For instance, references to ‘contract’
need to specify whether this refers to the Management Services Agreement between WCC and WWL
or the Alliance Agreement that underpins the COG. And we consider ‘works planning’ to be a more
appropriate term than ‘asset management’ in this context.



Proposed Structure

The report needs to be restructured so that it can be given to key stakeholders.
Suggested outline of the document:

Section One — Executive Summery - 5 -10 pages

Title changed to — “Optimisation Review”

Exec Summary/Objectives & Key findings summary to be the first pages
e Recommendations

Improvements to Implement

Next Steps

Section Two — Detailed Review Work/Appendix

Background — including context of water reform
e Scope

Terminology / definition of key terms

Approach

Key Findings

Supporting Information

Review Team

Section Three — For WW/WCC Officers only

e Information we don’t want included, which is out of scope of the TOR:

Out of Scope j= FieldForc

Anything not related to the Customer Operations Group
}Any employment related matters — e.g. organisation structure, performance of individuals

The purpose of this review is to focus on performance of the COG and Alliance for WCC. If there are service
improvements, they could be shared with other councils, but we recognise that not all councils would benefit from this.

e Slides 45, 80, 81 — organisation structure is out of scope

e Slide 53 — The Capex programme is not in scope of the review, and the reviewers did not talk
with NDD to gain an understanding of it

e Matters relating to the MSA between WWL and WCC are out of scope for WWL



JorOooiooitooonotiniirooiboo
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Key messages to include in Exec. Summary/Report

Wellington Water’s dedicated front-line maintenance teams are working hard to deliver their best
for the community where they are operating in an increasingly challenging environment.

The delivery of network operational activities that are subject to the review is undertaken by the
Customer Operations Group (COG) of Wellington Water Limited. COG is underpinned by the alliance
agreement between WWL and Fulton Hogan Limited. The review should therefore refer to the
Customer Operations Group (COG) when referencing alliance or alliance activities.

While operational activity and reporting is currently supported by data and systems significant
investment and time is required to get high maturity in this space. This investment is constrained by
the context of Water Reform delivering a new technology environment, however increased
investment from Councils in data and technology has allowed WW.L to get underway with non-
regretful improvements, and this work should continue.

e Contractor Performance
o Overall, the Customer Operations Group is performing well. There are a number of
areas where improvements can be made to further improve delivery of the service.
o The absence of an agreed reporting framework makes it difficult to accurately assess
performance with current metrics.

e Contract cost
o Clearer programming and funding requests, including implications, will enhance the
understanding of risk and clarify risk ownership.

e Way of working

o A number of workflow improvements have been identified for consideration.
o Improved reporting of sub-contractor activities would enhance understanding of
their usage.

e Customer

o The current agreed model of customer management, including systems and
processes, are complex which can impact on effective service delivery and the ability
to achieve the desired customer experience.

e Contract Management Framework

o Both the Management Services Agreement {MSA) and the Alliance Agreement (AA)
do not adequately support the overall objective of WCC. (NB clarity is needed on
which specific WCC objective being referred to is - fixing leaks, maintaining services
for ratepayers, improving value for money and service?)



Contract Specifications
o There is a lack of clarity on the impacts of constrained funding on the ability of the
COG to deliver on WCC's required levels of service.

Staff Contract Management Capability
o There is no agreed mechanism to report on and address contract management
matters between WWLand WCC.

Technology

o Gaps in core system capability create challenges in support of end-to-end service
delivery.

o There is a well-structured and executed data and system architecture working within
these current constraints.

o Workis underway to improve the data and system support of work scheduling, and
this should continue.

Data

o WW.L are well positioned to leverage the available data to support improvement
throughout the operations.

o Gaps in core system capability mean the work to create consolidated reporting
requires significant effort.

o Historical challenges with asset data completeness and quality impact ability to
maintain and operate assets.

o Work is underway to improve asset data completeness and quality, and this should
continue.

Planning

o COG develops a bottom up, best practice (using the data and information available
at the time) annual asset maintenance programme of work for all client Councils.
The best practise programme is supplied.



08. Summary report Wellington Water - Released under WWL OIA
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RE: WWL Statement of Expectations - updated

From Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Fri 02/02/2024 1:50 PM

To  Michael Naylor SH{@AIGIW) Behai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris Mathews

<Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc  Nadine Walker SY®IGIW)

Hi Michael

Wendy did not say anything along the lines of your points below but did say Campbell would be sending an email
to the elected members of the WW Committee and that hopefully CEs would be included. There appears to be a
general acceptance that we need some performance measures and better reporting.

Barbara

From: Michael Naylor -S7(2)(f)(ii)

Sent: Friday, February 2, 2024 11:45 AM
To: Barbara McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>; Sehai Orgad <Sehai.Orgad@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris
Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Nadine Walker SHU@IGID)

Subject: WWL Statement of Expectations
Hi all

Just emailing so we can all be on the same page with regard to next steps in the WWL Statement of Expectations
letter. Let me know if any of this doesn’t line up for you.

e Mayor Barry undertook to Tory that he would (via Wendy) ask CEs to work together on a set of
recommendations for the SoE letter. This would incorporate recommendations from the FieldForce report
that are relevant and actionable in the short term. Other FieldForce recommendations would be left for
discussion as part of wider regional reform.

¢ | have followed up with his office this morning to ensure they will be actioning that, so hopefully Barbara
will receive something to this effect later today.

¢ | understand from Chris that officers are already working on WCC’s recommendations for the SoE.
Hopefully these can be agreed by other CEs but if not we can consider putting them up ourselves at the 9

February WWL Committee workshop.

e At present 45 minutes are booked in the Mayor’s diary for Siobhan and team brief her on the SoE at 1pm
on Wednesday the 7% If this needs to be shifted back to Thursday let us know.

Mike

Michael Naylor
Senior Advisor



Office of the Mayor | Wellington City Council

s7(2)(f)(i)
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RE: Wellington Water additional leak funding report

From Councillor Diane Calvert <Diane.Calvert@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Mon 11/03/2024 7:25 AM

To  Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>; Councillor Tim Brown <Tim.Brown@wcc.govt.nz>; Chris
Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc  Richard MacLean <Richard.MacLean@wcc.govt.nz>

[ﬂj 1 attachment (281 KB)
Report for Wellington City Council regarding WWL 14.04.20_Redacted.pdf;

Thanks Siobhan
| am certainly not assuming anything as | have also been following this matter since before 2020. Attached is the
report from 2020. You will also see that there is some crossover with the Field Force report from last year.

Regards
Diane

Councillor Diane Calvert
Wellington City Council | Wharangi/Onslow-Western Ward

P 029 971 8944 | E diane.calvert@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | F dianecalvertnz | T dianecalvertnz | W dianecalvert.nz

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the addressee only. If you are not the intended

Out of scope
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Out of scope
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Out of scope

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Water services plan update - Memo #3 update, decisions at end of Phase 1 and outputs

| agree with you re FF _ | thin the easiest thing would be to continue with the current model with improvements
but the real issue is the governance structure. However, if the preferred alternative is to go it alone — insourcing
all work (which it would be in my mind), then we should just get a consultancy in to do that analysis for us

From: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 6:13 AM

To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Water services plan update - Memo #3 update, decisions at end of Phase 1 and outputs




The fieldforce review does not provide evidence that the current ‘model’ is not an option. It simply provides
‘hygiene’ operational and efficiency improvements that could be applied to any model. We need to be mindful
drawing conclusions on matters that were outside of the scope of the review.

Im keen to be involved in developing some options, lets discuss. Zac might have an interest in this work, just
thinking out loud.

Cheers

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, May 21, 2024 6:02 AM

To: Chris Mathews <Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Water services plan update - Memo #3 update, decisions at end of Phase 1 and outputs

CFYI

From: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, May 20, 2024 7:09 PM

To: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: FW: Water services plan update - Memo #3 update, decisions at end of Phase 1 and outputs

Hi,
| note in the attached

“Out of scope for the regional team but during Phase 1, we recommend councils should
consider what other options they might want to develop and engage on. This might include
status quo or ‘go it alone’ options, enhanced WW.L or sub-regional options.”

| note we have completed the fieldforce review and this in my mind is sufficient for why the status quo is not an
option. The “go it alone” option could be considered once we see the legislation. It may be worth thinking if we
could bring in resources to do sufficient work to assess this as an option so our elected members can compare and

out of scope




out of scope




s Outlook

FW: WCC letter to Nick Legett

From Nadine Walker <Nadine.Walker@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Mon 05/08/2024 4:33 PM

To SHUAIEY,

0 1 attachment (165 KB)
Letter to Nick Leggett from WCC Mayors Office 05.08.24.pdf;

Kia ora Nick

On behalf of Mayor Whanau, please see the attached.

Nga mihi
Nga mihi

Nadine Walker (She/Her)
Kaihautd| Chief of Staff

4/(2)(1)(1n)

Item 27



5 August 2024
Téna koe Nick

Thank you for recently fronting the review of the Wellington Water Ltd (WWL) budgeting error at
the Wellington Water Committee. It was good to have a frank discussion about the findings and
the subsequent changes that are needed at WW.L.

Since the Committee meeting, | have had the opportunity to discuss the report findings with my
fellow Wellington City Councillors. They share a high level of concern about what the report
revealed. Many Councilors expressed disappointment that several of the issues identified by the
previous fluoride and ‘FieldForce4’ report remain unresolved and contributed to this error.

As you are aware, rebuilding the confidence of shareholding Councils in WWL is now a top priority.
| believe the report recommendations provide an excellent starting point to do that.

The Wellington Water Committee meeting agreed that the next step is for the Board to develop
an improvement plan and assurance framework to address the recommendations in the

report. This plan is critical and it’s also important that our Council fully understands the plan and
has confidence in the changes that will result.

For this reason, | request that once the implementation plan has been developed by the Board and
agreed with the Wellington Water Committee, it be presented by the Board, directly to Wellington
City Council. This is an important step to ensure our Councillors have the chance to ask questions
about the report and plan as a first step in rebuilding confidence in Wellington Water.

This request does not in any way supersede the role of the Wellington Water Committee as the
formal body for the shareholding Councils.

Please let me know if you and your Board are happy to come and discuss the report and the
implementation plan with our Council or if you have any questions about this.

Nga mihi
Tory Whanau Laurie Foon
Mayor of Wellington | Wellington City Council Kaikaunihera o Poneke | Deputy Mayor

M +64 21 195 1066 E tory.whanau@wcc.govt.nz  Paekawakawa Southern Ward
W Wellington.govt.nz E laurie.foon@wcc.govt.nz | P 021 963 270
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Wellington Water Committee Workshop

9:00am, 9 February

Briefing Note

Key Messages and Tone

WCC wants to work constructively with other Councils both on the immediate issues
in front of us on water, but also the larger reform issue.

We are working hard to increase our funding for water and water meters, and you'll
see that in our LTP. | know all Councils are in the same boat.

But we also need to ensure that increased funding delivers improvements that
people in our city can see for their money.

So, we do want to see some changes to WWL'’s performance. It’s not a witch hunt,
no one is to blame. We just need to do our job as shareholders to make sur we are
getting the best for our rate payers.

Context for the Committee Meeting

The Wellington Water Committee workshop was called by Campbell Barry to discuss
and agree a Letter of Expectations letter from the Committee to WWL, that would
shape WWL'’s new statement of intent and therefore its operations.

WCC has well signalled through Cr. Brown and officers that we want the Letter of
Expectations to require WWL to set new KPIs and better reporting to Councils. We
believe these changes are required to drive WWL to be more efficient in its delivery
of services like leak repairs and installation of new pipes.

The FieldForce4 report uncovered a range of issues with WWL's operations. While
the report has informed some of our recommendations for the letter it is not WCC’s
intention to try and address the report and all its findings in this workshop. The
high-level findings of the report are summarised in a section below.



Out of scope




Out of scope




Out of scope

Findings from the FieldForce4 Report

e The contract review for WCC and WWL encompassed both commercial and
operational aspects of the contractual relationship.

e The review found that neither the Management Service Agreement between WCC
and WW.L] nor the Alliance Agreement [contract between WWL and Fulton Hogan]
adequately support WCC's overall objectives. This is primarily due to the lack of
reporting requirements and performance measures.

e The improvement opportunities for immediate consideration are as follows:



b)

d)

e)

Review and establish clearly defined and measurable KRA’s/KPIs across the MSA and the
Alliance contract (back-to-back). In addition, this also includes the delivery of the CAPEX
program.

Review and define the overall reporting requirements. The objective being to provide WCC
and WWL with the appropriate clarity and transparency of the actual performance from
both a program delivery (OPEX and CAPEX) and financial perspective.

Revise the Annual Works Program (OPEX and CAPEX) and shift the narrative from a financial
justification to a network risk and exposure perspective.

Develop and implement standard task unit of rates for all reactive and planned works.
Review the current works delivery processes including centralising job planning and

scheduling. This also includes the prioritisation of all non-urgent (P2,P3, P4) works and the
alignment to the Annual Works Program.



Item 29

s Outlook

Re: Feedback on WWL reports

From Councillor Teri O'Neill <Teri.ONeill@wcc.govt.nz>

Date Tue 04/03/2025 9:54 PM

To  Councillor Nureddin Abdurahman <Nureddin.Abdurahman@wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor Tory Whanau
<Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>; Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>; Councillor Nikau Wi Neera

<Nikau.WiNeera@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly <Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>;
Liz Kelly [External] <liz@poriruawhanau.org.nz>

Cc  Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>; Michael Naylor <Michael.Naylor@wcc.govt.nz>; Lindsay
McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>

Kia Ora ano Tory,

| agree with Pouiwi Kelly and CllIr Free's comments - having been at council for the UV light

ut of scope

From: Councillor Nureddin Abdurahman <Nureddin.Abdurahman@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 5:45:44 PM

To: Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wecc.govt.nz>; Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>;
Councillor Ntkau Wi Neera <Nikau.WiNeera@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly
<Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly [External] <liz@poriruawhanau.org.nz>

Cc: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>; Michael Naylor <Michael.Naylor@wcc.govt.nz>; Lindsay
McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Feedback on WW.L reports

Kia Ora Tory,

Here is my two cents contribution to this discussion...



Out of scope

| strongly support lona's position on not making any calls until we have the full reports.
Most importantly, in the interest of fairness and due process, we must get access and review the full reports first,

Out of scope

Clr Nureddin Abdurahman

Wellington City Councillor | Paekawakawa Southern Ward

Deputy Chair | Korau Matinitini | Social, Cultural, and Economic Committee
Member| Te Kaunihera o Poneke | Council

Member | Korau Totopl | Long-term Plan, Finance, and Performance Committee
Member | Koata Hatepe | Regulatory Processes Committee

Member | Korau Taapapa | Environment and Infrastructure Committee

M: 021392487 E Nureddin.Abdurahman@wcc.govt.nz |

W Wellington.govt.nz | F Nureddin Abdurahman

From: Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 4 March 2025 9:03 am

To: Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>; Councillor Ntkau Wi Neera <Nikau.WiNeera@wcc.govt.nz>;
DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly <Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly [External]
<liz@poriruawhanau.org.nz>

Cc: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>; Michael Naylor <Michael.Naylor@wecc.govt.nz>; Lindsay
McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Feedback on WW.L reports

Kia ora team
This is confidential so please do not pass on
| met with AoG and can provide a verbal update at EM time.

Basically, an extraordinary WWL Committee meeting will take place in the next 48 hours to discuss what
accountability looks like for Wellington Water.



Out of scope

Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 8:09:46 AM
To: Councillor Ntkau Wi Neera <Nikau.WiNeera@wecc.govt.nz>; Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>;




Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly
<Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wecc.govt.nz>; Lindsay McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>
Subject: RE: Feedback on WW.L reports

Morena koutou katoa

Well said Sarah and | 100% agree. OUt Of SCOpe

Out of scope

Nga mihi

Liz Kelly

Tumu Whakarae / CEO
Porirua Whanau Centre
P:04 2377749 M: 021 882 019
16 Bedford Court, Cannons Creek
P.O Box 53009,

Porirua

www. poriruawhanau.org.nz

From: Councillor Ntkau Wi Neera <Nikau.WiNeera@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 9:09 PM

To: Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>; Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>; DL:
Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly <Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wecc.govt.nz>; Lindsay McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Feedback on WWL reports

Kia ora all,
| support Councillor Free's comments.

Cheers
N

Get Outlook for Android

From: Councillor Sarah Free <Sarah.Free@wcc.govt.nz>
Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 7:29:01 PM




To: Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>; DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly
<Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wecc.govt.nz>; Lindsay McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>
Subject: Re: Feedback on WWL reports

Hi Tory,

There have been a sequence of quite serious failures at Wellington Water- think UV light
sterilisation failure at Porirua (2021) fluoridation failure (2022 and still not totally resolved),
failure to accept or act on the 2023 Fieldforce report (Did they not say "WWL does not accept
the report, and is unable to approve or sign off on the report’s recommendations."? and then

Out of scope

Motukairangi Eastern Ward Councillor
Chair, Regulatory Processes Committee

Wellington City Council
M 022 121 6412
E sarah.free@wcc.govt.nz | _




From: Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 3:39:29 PM

To: DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly <Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>; Lindsay McKenzie <Lindsay.McKenzie@dia.govt.nz>
Subject: Feedback on WWL reports

Kia ora Councillors

Thank you for your time today.

The next Wellington Water Committee meeting_isn’t scheduled until next Friday. You’re welcome to attend as part
of the public (in person or online). But please continue to send questions and feedback for the Wellington Water
Board and/or Committee and | can raise them in advance.

I'll be meeting with the Water Advisory Group tomorrow morning at 7.30am to discuss what impact the reports
have on the entity and consultation. | will give a summary at Elected Member time tomorrow.

We have requested the full report but | am unsure when we will receive this. Will let you know as soon as | know.

Nga mihi

iVI_ayor Whanau
Mayor of Wellington City | Wellington City Council
Pakakohi | Nga Ruahine | Ngati Takou




4/8/25, 1:52 PM Email - Asha Harry - Outlook Item 30

s Outlook

FW: Timeline with WWL

From Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>
Date Wed 05/03/2025 10:32 AM
To  DL: Councillors <councillors@wcc.govt.nz>; Liz Kelly <Liz.Kelly@wcc.govt.nz>

Cc  Andrea Reeves <Andrea.Reeves@wcc.govt.nz>; Nadine Walker 37(?)(1:)(”) Michael
Naylor SAIGID] Lindsay McKenzie SY{CAIGID)]

[ﬂJ 1 attachment (108 KB)

Timeline .docx;

Kia ora koutou
Confidential — please do not share as this is incomplete

To gain clarity around our accountability | asked Michael to develop a timeline of relevant decisions and
actions. Please find this attached to help guide our discussion.

It is a work in progress and Officers will be working on this timeline also.
Nga mihi

Mayor Whanau
Mayor of Wellington City | Wellington City Council
Pakakohi | Nga Ruahine | Ngati Takou

From: Michael 57(2)(f)(ii)

Sent: Wednesday, 5 March 2025 10:25 am

To: Mayor Tory Whanau <Tory.Whanau@wcc.govt.nz>; Nadine Walker SYA3IGID)]

Subject: Timeline

Hi Tory

This is the timeline | have been able to pull together so far. Now Chris is back he will work to add to
this with stuff from officers. | don’t think this shows the complete picture. What would help is to see
WWL Board Minutes. As well as the WWL Committee video from 8 March and 15 March.

Mike

Michael Naylor
Senior Advisor
Office of the Mayor | Wellington City Council

s7(2)(f(i)

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKAGJINGRiINzg5LWUOODgtNGQ4Mi1iNTJKLTAONTkwNDgxYWUzMgBGAAAAAAAbsDDQN25TTIUc... 1/2



4/8/25, 1:52 PM Email - Asha Harry - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/inbox/id/AAMKAGJINGRiINzg5LWUOODgtNGQ4Mi1iNTJKLTAONTkwNDgxYWUzMgBGAAAAAAAbsDDQN25TTIUc... 2/2



Timeline of Issues and Concerns around WWL Value for
Money and Contract Management

2022 - Nick Leggett appointed to the board of Wellington Water

May 2023 - Nick Leggett appointed interim chair of Wellington Water after early departure of
previous Chair Lynda Carroll

29 May 2023 - Tonia Haskell appointed permanent CE of Wellington Water after acting in the
role since January 2023.

May 2023 - WCC passed an amendment to increase leak repair funding “conditional on WWL
agreeing to a part of the funding being used to undertake a review of its services with the
objective of improving its efficiency, identifying potential cost savings, and improving

9 1

transparency/reporting”.

June 2023 - Terms of Reference agreed for Field Force review. Includes that “The Board Chair will

oversee the review process..” and “The final report shall be presented at a Board meeting”. 2

July — November 2023 - Field Force develops it’s reports and WWL and WCC staff have multiple
meetings about the draft findings and recommendations.?

8 December 2023 — CR. Tim Brown (WCC rep on the WWL Committee at this point) writes to the
other WWL Committee members* stating that WCC will be seeking the inclusion of new performance
measures in the upcoming Letter of Expectations to WWL to achieve better value from WWL,
including:

T https://wellington.govt.nz/-/media/your-council/meetings/committees/long-term-plan-finance-and-
performance-committee/2023-05-31-minutes-ltpfpc.pdf

2Doc. ‘1. WWL Independent Review 2024_WCC comments’
3 Doc 2. ‘WCC response to WWL’s concerns’ documents range of meetings.
4Doc ‘4. Letter to Mayor Barry’.


https://wellington.govt.nz/-/media/your-council/meetings/committees/long-term-plan-finance-and-performance-committee/2023-05-31-minutes-ltpfpc.pdf
https://wellington.govt.nz/-/media/your-council/meetings/committees/long-term-plan-finance-and-performance-committee/2023-05-31-minutes-ltpfpc.pdf

20 December 2023 — Tonia issues a memo to Barbara McKerrow (WCC Chief Executive) and copying
in Nick Leggett stating “WWL does not accept the report, and is unable to approve it or sign off on the
report’s recommendations.” The memo states Field Force went beyond the original scope and didn’t
engage fully or fairly with WWL staff to make the conclusions it did.>

1 February 2024 - The Field Force report is published by WCC after being shared with other
Councils.® The report findings include:

“suboptimal contract management between WWL and its contractors, failure to ensure the
performance and financial risk is proportionately shared between Wellington City Council,
WWL and contractors.”

“maintenance costs had increased by 71% over the last three years”

“efficiencies could be found if there was more focus placed on performance measures and
cost targets”

8 February 2024 — Mayor Whanau emails Mayor Barry outlining wording she would like in the Letter
of Expectations to set KPIs and reporting requirements that would help drive more efficiency in the
Fulton Hogan contract. “Putting this in the Letter of Expectations and subsequently having WWL
undertake to act on it in their Statement of Intent would make clear that the Committee is requiring
KPIs and better reporting from WWL. That should flow through to WWL having to improve its
contract management with Fulton Hogan and therefore hopefully better value for money on

maintenance.” ’

9 February 2024 — Workshop on the Letter of Expectations. No minutes or video publicly available of
the discussion.

5 https://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/assets/Reports-and-Publications/WWL-Response-to-Contract-
Optimsation-Review-Conducted-By-FieldForce4.pdf

8 https://wellington.govt.nz/news-and-events/news-and-information/our-wellington/2024/02/wellington-
water-report-and-recommendations

7 Doc ‘6. Email from Tory to Campbell Barry on KPIs and LoE’.


https://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/assets/Reports-and-Publications/WWL-Response-to-Contract-Optimsation-Review-Conducted-By-FieldForce4.pdf
https://www.wellingtonwater.co.nz/assets/Reports-and-Publications/WWL-Response-to-Contract-Optimsation-Review-Conducted-By-FieldForce4.pdf

4 March 2024 — Email from Siobhan Proctor and Barbara McKerrow requesting edits to strengthen
language in the Letter of Expectations to require review of contracts and KPI%s. Changes all accepted.
Edits include:

iv.  High level, pragmatic -benchmarking to be reported to the Wellington Water
Committee to provide “value for money” assurance of areurd service

delivery.cemmercialaspects of the busipess,

The framework must be common across all shareholding Councils, rather than specific

to each of the six shareholders.

2. Provide assurance that WWL has an absolute focus on delivery, value for money and

sustainable operational improvementssains-
3. WWL will review its leak repair contracting arrangements to ensurerevisit-issupply

o R e e = O o Tt H e oo SO

geliver maximum efficiency and value for money, and assurance that the procurement
model is delivering the best value for shareholding Councils.

15 March 2024 - Letter of Expectations agreed at WWL Committee meeting. No video of the
meeting online.®

11 March 2024 — The Post reports that the cost of leak repairs has tripled from $1,500 per leak in
2021 to $4,932 in early 2024.1°

20 May 2024 — WWL notifies Councils formally of the $51m financial error in the preparation on
LTPs.

26 July 2024 — Statement of Intent set by WWL Board.!! Sets value for money actions for WWL to
achieve.

8 Doc. ‘7. Draft Letter of Expectation edits sent by Siobhan’
% Doc ‘9. WWC Minutes - 15 March’

10 $5000-a-leak: Water repair costs more than triple | The Post

" Doc ’10. WWC Minutes 26 July 2024’


https://www.thepost.co.nz/nz-news/350207345/5000-leak-water-repair-costs-more-triple

26 July 2024 - WWL Committee publicly receives findings of report into $51m error raising concerns
around the culture of the organisation and its finance and management systems.

8 August 2024 — Tonia Haskell resigns as CEO.

6 September 2024 — Pat Dougherty is appointed CEO from the WWL Board.

3 March 2025 — AECOM and Deloitte reports released to the WWL Committee showing poor value
for money, lack of competitive tension on contracts, lack of oversight of contract performance and
significant risk for fraud.






Item 31

From: Siobhan Procter <Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 23 November 2023 2:56 pm

To: Mark Ford <Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz>

Cc: Kevin Locke <Kevin.Locke@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Chris Mathews
<Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz>; Tonia Haskell <Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz>; Barbara
McKerrow <Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz>

Subject: Information Request - leaks

Caution: This is an external email. Please take care when clicking links or opening
attachments.

Out of scope

o this end, | have asked Kirsty to move the
meeting with WWL and Fieldforce forward to 1°* December at 10am - the intent of this is to
close out any outstanding issues that you have with the findings. Invites will go out shortly.

In order to help us draft this paper we require some specific information from WWL which will
inform how Council can get assurance as to how any additional money has been spent, as well
as addressing the efficiency question that has been raised by several Councillors.


mailto:Siobhan.Procter@wcc.govt.nz
mailto:Mark.Ford@wellingtonwater.co.nz
mailto:Kevin.Locke@wellingtonwater.co.nz
mailto:Chris.Mathews@wcc.govt.nz
mailto:Tonia.Haskell@wellingtonwater.co.nz
mailto:Barbara.Mckerrow@wcc.govt.nz

Out of scope

Nga mihi

Siobhan Procter

Tatai Heke Waihanga |Chief Infrastructure Officer | Infrastructure and Delivery | Wellington City
Council

M 021 228 5429 E siobhan.procter@wcc.govt.nz | W Wellington.govt.nz | |

The information contained in this email is privileged and confidential and intended for the
addressee only.

If you are not the intended recipient, you are asked to respect that confidentiality and not
disclose, copy or make use of its contents.

If received in error you are asked to destroy this email and contact the sender immediately. Your
assistance is appreciated.

Absolutely Positively
Wellington City Council

Me Heke Ki Poneke


mailto:siobhan.procter@wcc.govt.nz
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwellington.govt.nz%2F&data=05%7C01%7CBeth.Keightley%40wcc.govt.nz%7Cc4d61d8e96db4944fdbf08dbeee35e1f%7Cf187ad074f704d719a80dfb0191578ae%7C0%7C0%7C638366433725226645%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=JEGI3AY3bZDp7L8Ix6g3h45C3RU%2BDTPZzCunjSThz6Q%3D&reserved=0
https://aus01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fwellingtoncitycouncil&data=05%7C01%7CBeth.Keightley%40wcc.govt.nz%7Cc4d61d8e96db4944fdbf08dbeee35e1f%7Cf187ad074f704d719a80dfb0191578ae%7C0%7C0%7C638366433725226645%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=rxQdx74TMhGqInCDmXHjUMmKJyRp48wQSrlYB9m7DrU%3D&reserved=0
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